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Engineering Certification Report 
Storm Sewer Interim Remedial Measure 

Former GE Court Street 5/5A Site 
Town of Dewitt, New York 

I, Mark A Swyka, certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the Storm Sewer 
Interim Remedial Measure (IRM) was implemented and all construction activities were 
completed in accordance with the NYSDEC-approved Storm Sewer IRM Work Plan 
(June 1997), and subsequent documentation herein referenced. The IRM activities 
described herein were completed as witnessed by persons under my direct supervision. 

11//?~p 
Mark A. Swyka,P.E. ~-----
NY P.E. License No. 64543 

EMCON/Wehran-New York, Inc. 
Crossroads Corporate Center 
One International Boulevard 
Mahwah, New Jersey 07495 
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1 INTRODUCTION 

This report describes the Storm Sewer Interim Remedial Measure (IRM) acttv1t1es 
performed at the Former General Electric Company (GE) Court Street Plant 5/5A 
(CSP-5/5A) Site in accordance with the relevant documentation referenced in this report. 
The IRM activities were designed to mitigate groundwater infiltration into the site's storm 
sewer system which may be the source of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) detected in 
the storm system outfalls. The IRM activities were performed in accordance with the 
provisions of Section V of the Order on Consent (Index No. D7-0001-96-05) for the site 
between the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) and 
Lockheed Martin Corporation (LMC). 

The following documents describe the Interim Remedial Measures: 

• Storm Sewer IRM Plans, prepared by EMCON/Wehran-New York, Inc., dated 
June 1997, last revised July 1997. 

• Storm Sewer Interim Remedial Measures Work Plan for the Former GE Court 
Street Building 5/5A in the Town of Dewitt, New York, prepared by 
EMCON/Wehran-New York, Inc., dated June 1997. 

• Site Operations Plan, Storm Sewer Interim Remedial Measures, Former GE 
Court Street Building 5/5A Site, Town of Dewitt, New York, prepared by The 
Sear-Brown Group, dated July 1997. 

• Storm Sewer Plan, Profile and Cross-Section Sketches, EMCON/Wehran­
New York, Inc., August 1997. 

• Health and Safety Plan, Former GE Court Street 5/5A Site, prepared by 
Blasland, Bouck & Lee (BB&L), dated August 1996. 

• Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan Addendum No. 1 - Construction 
Addendum, Former GE Court Street 5/5A Site, prepared by EMCON/Wehran­
New York., Inc., dated May 1997. 
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1.1 Project Background 

Previous use of the site by GE, included a number of underground storage tanks (USTs), 
and a solvent storage pad for storage of virgin solvents and thinners. Subsurface 
investigations performed in 1992 indicated that volatile organic compound (VOC) 
impacted soil and groundwater were present at the site, primarily along the western site 
boundary, adjacent to CSP-5. Three source areas were identified including the former 
USTs, the solvent storage pad, and an area adjacent to a former metal garage at the 
southwest comer of CSP-5. In 1992, IRMs were completed to remove contaminated soils 
from these areas. Groundwater which accumulated in the excavations was also removed 
from the site. 

Confirmatory sampling indicated that the majority of VOC-impacted soils in the former 
UST area and the former solvent storage pad area were removed, and that complete 
removal was performed adjacent to the former metal garage. A Remedial Action Plan 
(RAP) was prepared in 1993, which recommended collection and treatment of 
groundwater to prevent migration of residual VOCs in groundwater to the South Branch 
of Ley Creek and to Sanders Creek. This RAP in combination with the previous source 
(soils) removals was proposed to reduce the volume of VOCs in the site soils and 
groundwater, and to control the areal migration of impacted groundwater. 

The original storm sewer system at the site consisted of bell and spigot, clay tile piping 
with brick catch basins. This type of construction typically allows infiltration of 
groundwater into the piping and catch basins. In 1992 and 1993, additional IRM activities 
related to the storm sewer system, were completed to prevent groundwater infiltration 
from VOC-impacted areas. These activities included abandonment and relocation of catch 
basins, grouting of existing sections of clay tile piping, and installation of new storm sewer 
piping. Post-IRM sampling of the outfalls confirmed that the IRMs were successful in 
mitigating the infiltration of voes to the storm system at that time. 

Subsequent storm sewer outfall sampling (performed in March 1997 as part of a Remedial 
Investigation/Feasibility Study (Rl/FS) for the site) indicated that low-level VOCs were 
present in the Sanders Creek and the South Branch of Ley Creek storm sewer outfalls, as 
described below. This information was utilized to develop the Storm Sewer IRM Work 
Plan (EMCON/Wehran-New York, Inc., June 1997), which was approved by the 
NYSDEC in a letter dated July 27, 1997. A copy of the NYSDEC approval is contained 
in Appendix A - Project Correspondence. 

1.1.1 Sanders Creek Outfall (OF-01) 

Laboratory data from the March 1997 sampling indicated that a total of 269 parts per 
billion (ppb) of VOCs were detected at this outfall. This data was provided by LMC to 
the NYSDEC in a letter dated April 22, 1997. The compounds detected in the outfall 
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(vinyl chloride, I, I-dichloroethane and I ,2 dichloroethene) were also detected in 
MW-I6S. MW-I6S is located adjacent to the storm sewer line between catch basins 
CB-3 and CB-4. This segment of storm sewer was not replaced during IRMs conducted 
at the site in I 992 and I 993. The construction of this segment of storm sewer is bell and 
spigot clay tile pipe which may allow infiltration of groundwater into the storm sewer 
system. 

In order to minimize or eliminate the impacts of any groundwater infiltration to OF-OI 
from the storm sewer between CB-3 and CB-4, LMC installed a gasketed pressure plug 
into the inlet and outlet of CB-3, and an inflatable packer into the inlet of CB-4 in April of 
I 997. In addition, a gasketed pressure plug was installed in the outlet of CB-2 to prevent 
stormwater buildup in the pipe between CB-2 and CB-3. 

In addition, LMC utilized remote video equipment to observe the condition of the storm 
sewer piping between CB-4 and outfall OF-OI to identify areas of groundwater 
infiltration. Although significant gaps were observed at the joints of the bell and spigot 
clay tile piping along the entire segment, areas of visible groundwater infiltration were 
limited to the first 25 to 50 feet of pipe north of CB-4. 

1.1.2 South Branch of Ley Creek Outfall (OF-02) 

Laboratory data from the March I 997 sampling indicated that a total of 44 ppb of VOCs 
(I, I-dichloroethane, I ,2 dichloroethene, I, I, I-trichloroethane and trichloroethene) were 
detected at this outfall. This data was provided by LMC to NYSDEC in a letter dated 
April 22, I 997. A significant portion of the storm sewer system was replaced as part of an 
IRM conducted in I 992 and I 993, to eliminate the infiltration of impacted groundwater 
into the system. Observations of the catch basins in April I 997 indicated that 
groundwater appeared to enter the system near catch basin CB-5 and the storm sewer 
lines east and south of CB-7. Although CB-5 was replaced as part of the previous IRM, 
settling had separated a joint in the manhole which resulted in groundwater seepage into 
the new system. The portion of storm sewer system east and south of CB-7 was not 
replaced during the I 992 and I 993 IRMs. 

In April I997, LMC repaired CB-5 to mmmuze or eliminate the infiltration of 
groundwater. This temporary repair was completed using a hydraulic cement to seal the 
joint. 

In addition, LMC utilized remote video equipment to observe the condition of the storm 
sewer piping between CB-I, CB-5, CB-7, CB-10, and outfall OF-02 to identify areas of 
groundwater infiltration. Groundwater infiltration was not observed in the sections of 
piping which were replaced during the I 992 and I 993 IRMs. The bell and spigot clay tile 
piping east and south of CB-7 did show evidence of groundwater infiltration around the 
joints. 
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1.2 Introduction of Parties 

The following is a list of parties involved in the implementation of the IRM and a brief 
description of their responsibilities: 

• Lockheed Martin Corporation, Syracuse, New York: party responsible for 
completing the IRM under the terms of an Order on Consent with the NYSDEC 
(Index No. D7-0001-96-05). 

• Laidlaw Environmental Services , Syracuse, New York: waste management 
contractor retained by Lockheed Martin Corporation to transport and dispose of 
project waste materials. 

• Sear-Brown Project Delivery Services, Rochester, New York: contractor 
retained by Lockheed Martin Corporation to complete the construction of the 
Storm Sewer IRM. 

• Marcor Remediation, Inc., Rochester, New York: subcontractor to Sear­
Brown Project Delivery Services responsible for providing the personnel and 
equipment necessary to perform the excavation, backfilling and compaction, pipe 
installation, catch basin replacement and installation, gabion installation, existing 
outfall closure and site restoration. 

• T&G Concrete Pumping Services, Inc., East Syracuse, New York: 
subcontractor to Sear-Brown Project Delivery Services responsible for providing 
the personnel and equipment necessary to grout the existing storm piping. 

• Ballard Construction, Inc., Syracuse, New York: subcontractor to 
Sear-Brown Project Delivery Services responsible for providing the personnel 
and equipment necessary to install the asphalt pavement. 

• EMCON/Wehran-New York, Inc., Mahwah, New Jersey: engineer retained 
by Lockheed Martin Corporation to prepare the IRM Work Plans, and to provide 
construction observation and certification. 

• New York State Department of Environmental Conservation: governmental 
authority responsible for approving the Work Plan to conduct the Interim 
Remedial Measures. 

• Onondaga County Department Of Health: governmental authority 
responsible for issuing a Plumbing Control permit necessary to perform IRM 
construction activities and to inspect the new storm sewer piping. 
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• Town of Dewitt, New York: governmental authority responsible for 
maintaining the Town water mains, and reviewing submittals related to the 
installation of IRM storm sewer piping across the Town water main north of the 
site . 
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2 STORM SEWER CONSTRUCTION 

Construction activities commenced on August 4, 1997, and site restoration activities were 
completed on August 26, 1997. A project stakeout survey was completed by Sear-Brown 
prior to commencement of construction activities. Drawings (Drawings Nos. 1 and 2) are 
provided in this report showing "as-built" conditions of the IRM construction. Shop 
drawings provided by Sear-Brown are contained in Appendix B - Shop Drawings and 
Technical Data. 

2.1 Excavation 

Before excavation began, Sear-Brown-cut the asphalt 4 feet wide along the length of the 
proposed new storm sewer piping within the fence line. 

Excavated material was screened for the presence of VOCs by EMCON using a 
photoionization detector (PID). Materials with any measurable PID readings above 
background were segregated in the event that waste testing indicated the need for separate 
handling. Excavated material was temporarily staged near the excavation. Soils exhibiting 
the potential for VOC impacts were placed on polyethylene sheeting. Periodically 
throughout the day, Sear-Brown would load the potentially VOC impacted material into 
roll-offs, provided by Laidlaw (complete with tarpaulins) and cover them at the end of the 
day. Excavated material which did not exhibit the potential for VOC impacts was staged 
near the excavation, and was covered with polyethylene sheeting. 

No soils excavated from areas north of the site property line (i.e., the fence line) exhibited 
the potential for VOC impacts. These soils were staged near the excavation and all were 
reused as backfill north of the property line. 

Open excavations were fenced off every night before leaving the site. 

2.2 Storm Sewer Piping 

New 8-inch and IO-inch Standard Dimension Ratio (SDR) 35 storm sewer p1pmg was 
installed. New 8-inch piping was installed between existing CB-3 and the newly installed 
CB-20. New IO-inch piping was installed between the newly installed catch basins CB-4A 
and CB-20, and between catch basin CB-20 and outfall OF-OlA. 
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In order to extend the piping from CB-20 to OF-OlA, it was necessary to install two 
SDR 35, 22.5-degree bell/bell connectors at the crossing of a Town of Dewitt water main 
and Onondaga County sanitary sewer (both oriented east-west, approximately 15 feet 
north of the property boundary). This crossing technique was reviewed and approved by 
the Town of Dewitt, Onondaga County and the NYSDEC prior to installation. 

All other piping was installed in the locations and to the required lines and grades as 
shown on the Construction Plans and stated in the Technical Specifications. All piping 
was placed on a surveyed 6-inch compacted bedding. The interior of the pipe ends, joint 
surfaces and gaskets, were thoroughly cleaned before joining. Invert elevations were 
checked every pipe length to verify the slope of the pipe. Backfill was placed in 
compacted lifts above the pipe, and an 8-inch crushed stone subbase (in paved site areas) 
was placed on top of the backfill and compacted. 

2.3 Catch Basin Installation, Replacement, and Repair 

New pre-cast, one-piece design catch basins were installed as part of the IRM. Catch 
basin CB-4A was installed 2 feet east of and replaced existing catch basin CB-4. The 
outlet invert elevation of the new CB-4A was set to provide drainage to the new CB-20. 
CB-4 was later abandoned in place by filling with cement. Existing catch basin CB-5 was 
removed and replaced. 

All catch basins were installed in the locations and to the required lines and grades as 
shown on the Construction Plans and stated in the Technical Specifications. Each catch 
basin was placed on a surveyed crushed stone bedding. In order to confirm the placement, 
Sear-Brown checked the catch basin with a level. The backfilling procedures were similar 
to those used for the pipe. Once the catch basin was backfilled, Sear-Brown installed a 
raised concrete bench up to the invert of the inlet and outlet. 

2.4 Seepage Collars 

Seepage collars were installed every 50 feet along the pipe, to mmuruze lateral 
groundwater flow through the pipe backfill. The construction of the seepage collars 
included the placement of a gasket around the circumference of the pipe and building 
formwork, from the bottom of the trench on each side of the gasket extending to the 
trench sidewalls. Concrete was then placed into the top of the formwork and allowed to 
cure prior to backfill. 
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2.5 Outfall 

A new outfall (OF-IA) was installed to replace the existing OF-01. The storm drainage 
pipe was extended out through a gabion wall, installed to support the channel 
embankment. The base of the gabion wall was placed below the outfall. Gabions were 
extended on either side of the outfall from the base. Rip-rap was placed at the base and 
sides of the gabion wall. 

2.6 Storm Drain Abandonment 

Storm drain abandonment was completed using tremie grouting methods. Existing storm 
piping from CB-3 to CB-4, and from CB-4 to OF-01 was grouted by introducing the 
tremie hose into the outlet pipe at each catch basin location, then pumping grout into the 
pipe until it flowed back out. The hose was then withdrawn, while still pumping grout to 
prevent formation of void spaces, until the tremie was removed. The grouting equipment 
was then moved to the lower end of each pipe section (i.e., inlet ofCB-4 and OF-01) and 
the same procedure was followed. At OF-01, an earthen berm was temporarily formed to 
prevent loss of grout to Sanders Creek. Immediately after completing the grouting from 
the OF-01 location, a mechanical plug was installed to prevent any loss of grout. 

In order to evaluate effectiveness of the grout placement, a comparison of pipe volume 
and installed grout was made. The volume of the piping sections between CB-3 and CB-4 
and from CB-4 to OF-01, was calculated to be 5.3 cubic yards. Material delivery records 
were reviewed and confirmed that more than 6 yards of grout was placed in these piping 
sections. Based on this, adequate grout was introduced to seal these pipes properly. 

In addition, a number of small diameter lateral drainage lines were encountered during 
trench excavation through -the paved ar~Dnne ~h~ese-Iliies~weregroiifod 
from the trench end and plugged with a mechanical plug to prevent loss of grout. 

2. 7 Site Restoration 

Site restoration was completed in accordance with the Construction Drawings and 
Technical Specifications. Paved areas were restored by installation of hot asphalt 
pavement (4-inch binder course and 1.5-inch top course). Vegetated areas (i.e., north of 
the property line) were restored by installation of topsoil and grass seed and mulch. 
Excess crushed stone from the IRM project was used to improve an access road across 
the IRM project north of the property line. 
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2.8 Modifications During Construction 

No major modifications to the IRM design were made during construction. Modifications 
which were made include the piping changes to complete the utility crossing (i.e., Town of 
Dewitt water main and Onondaga County sanitary sewer, see Section 2.2 and 
Appendix A), the in-place abandonment of catch basin CB-4 (see Section 2.3 and Drawing 
No. I), and the grouting of small diameter lateral drainage lines encountered during 
excavation work (see Section 2.6). 
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3 CONFIRMATORY SAMPLE RESULTS 

As required in the Storm Sewer IRM Work Plan, confirmatory post-construction 
sampling was performed on September 5, 1997 to evaluate the effectiveness of the IRM 
to control· impacted groundwater infiltration to the storm sewer system at the site. 
NYSDEC personnel also collected split samples. 

No sample was obtained from the outfall to Sanders Creek (OF-OlA), due to the absence 
of dry weather flow. The observation by EMCON and NYSDEC personnel of the 
absence of dry weather flow at OF-OlA confirms that the IRM was successful in 
preventing infiltration of groundwater to the northwestern site storm drainage system 
during the September 1997 water table level. As required in the Storm Sewer IRM Work 
Plan, the absence of dry weather flow will be confirmed again under high water table 
conditions in the Spring of 1998. 

Post-construction dry weather flow samples (infiltrating groundwater only) were 
collected from the outfall to the South Branch of Ley Creek (OF-02). As shown below, 
the sample results indicate lower concentrati~ns of VOCs in discharges to the South 
Branch of Ley Creek outfall, as compared to RI samples collected. in March 1997 (prior 
to IRM construction). 

March 1997 (Pre-IRM) September 1997 (Post-IRM) 
Compound Concentration (ug/I) Concentration (ug/I) 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 2 Ul 0.81 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 291 12 
c-1,2-Di~hloroethene 21 0.5 1 
1, 1, I -Trichloroethane 51 2 
Trichloroethene 81 0.5 

Total Detected 44 15.8 

Notes: "J" denotes an estimated value, "U" denotes a compound which was not detected at 
the stated detection limit. 

The full laboratory analytical report, for the post-construction samples collected by 
EMCON/Wehran-New York, Inc., is contained in Appendix D of this report. The 
NYSDEC split sample was determined to have slightly lower concentrations. A copy of 
the NYSDEC analytical data is contained in Appendix A. 
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4 RECOMMENDATIONS 

The storm sewer IRM met the objective of minimizing or eliminating the infiltration of 
VOC-impacted groundwater to the site storm sewer system. The IRM has resulted in the 
elimination of groundwater infiltration to the storm sewer system in the northwest portion 
of the site during the September 1997 water table level, and a minimization of VOC­
impacted groundwater infiltration to the system in the southwest portion of the site. 

The IRM activities performed on the storm sewer system in the northwest portion of the 
property (i.e., discharging through outfall OF-01 A to Sanders Creek) have resulted in the 
elimination of groundwater infiltration to that system during the September 1997 water 
table level, as evidenced by the absence of dry-weather flow at the outfall. As required in 
the Storm Sewer IRM Work Plan, the absence of dry weather flow at OF-OlA will be 
confirmed again under high water table conditions in the Spring of 1998. In the event 
that dry weather flow is observed, a sample of the discharge will be collected and 
analyzed for voe concentration. 

The IRM activities performed on the storm se~er system in the southwest portion of the 
site (i.e .. catch basin CB-5 replacement) have resulted in the elimination of groundwater 
infiltration to the catch basin, and significantly lower concentrations of voes in the 
dry-weather discharge to the South Branch of Ley Creek. As a point of comparison, the 
observed post-IRM concentrations are lower than allowable groundwater treatment 
system effluent limits established by the NYSDEC for the discharge of treated 
groundwater from the site to either Sanders Creek or the South Branch of Ley Creek. 
Although these effluent limits were not developed for application to the storm sewer 
dischar~~ they provide a context for comparison of the voe concentration of the 
discharge. 

Based on the completion of previous source removal activities (i.e., 1992 VOC­
contaminated soil removal) in this area of the site, and a comparison of voe 
concentrations in dry weather discharges to effluent limits developed by NYSDEC for 
discharges from the groundwater collection and treatment system, no additional 
construction activities are recommended at this time. However, to verify that voe 
concentrations do not significantly increase at the OF-02 outfall, dry weather outfall 
samples will be collected for VOC analysis in the Spring of 1998, and on a semi-annual 
basis thereafter until the Feasibility Study is completed for the site. In the event that 
significantly higher voe concentrations are detected, additional interim remedial 
measures will be considered. VOC-impacted dry-weather discharges through the storm 
sewer will be considered in developing the Feasibility Study for the site. 

enc-mt own 1-j:\lockheed\86143004.000\certif\ssirmrv l .doc-95\ctaylor: 1 Rev. 0, 12122197 
86143-004.000 4-1 



.. 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

LIMITATIONS 

The services described in this report were performed consistent with generally accepted 
professional consulting principles and practices. No other warranty, express or implied, 
is made. These services were performed consistent with our agreement with our client. 
This report is solely for the use and information of our client unless otherwise noted. 

Opinions and recommendations contained in this report apply to conditions existing when 
services were performed and are intended only for the client, purposes, locations, time 
frames, and project parameters indicated. We are not responsible for the impacts of any 
changes in environmental standards, practices, or regulations subsequent to performance 
of services. We do not warrant the accuracy of information supplied by others, nor the 
use of segregated portions of this report. 

ene-mtown l-j:\lockheed\86143004.000\certif\ssinnrv l .doc-95\ctaylor: I 
86143-004.000 

Rev. 0, 12/22/97 



-
DRAWINGS - 1. AS-BUil T STORM SEWER IRM 

2. STORM SEWER PROFILES AND PIPE CROSSING -
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-







-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

APPENDIX A 

PROJECT CORRESPONDENCE 



-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
- .1 

-

New York State Department of Environmental CouervatioD 
SO Wolf Road, Albany, N• York 12233--7010 

1uty9, 1m 

Pmick D. Salvador, P .E. 
Prinoipal &ginecr 
Loekbeed Martin Corporation 
P.O. Box 484-0 
Syraeuse, New York 13221-4840 

k For.mt:r GB Court Street S/S,A. Pi.nt (Site JD# 734-010) 

Dear Mr. Sal\1ador: 

Tho Department has received and reviewed locJcheed Martin's 1une 24, 1997 submission of the Storm Sewer 
Interim Remedial Measures Work Plan (Work Pim). The Work Plan is approved ccntinga upon the 
following: 

1. 'Ibo Wark PJ.m mference5 • Site-Specific Bealth and Sllfety Plan AddQJdum #1 - Comtruct1on 
Addendum. dated May, 1997, whkb. at the time of submission of the Wark Plan. had not been submitted 10 
tho~ Per my request, Lockheed Martin submitted the Health a:ad Safety Plan McJendum on Juu.e 
27, 1997. The Heal1h ;md Safety Plan .Addrmum bu been forwuded to the Dcpartm.cm ofHCalth far 
re\'iew. The Healih and Safety Plan Addendum must be 8"CCptablc tD the Dqmtmcmt of Health prior to 
commencement af IRM constructiou. 

2. Appendix, Section 01502- Environmental Pron:ctian 
This socti0J1 refeiences two plans to be submiUDd by the Contra.ctar for assuriag mviromncntal promction 
daring mM implementation; an Implemartation Plan ind an Erosion Sedimentation Pim. ~plans must 
be submitted to the Depanmem for approval prior ta COIDlDencemcnt of !RM constructicm.. 

3. Section 3 - Co.n:finnatmy Sampling 
l'lease n:visc this secUou 10 hlcludc tWQ ~ sampling rounds (to address high and low flow 
conditions) for flow from Of·l, just as proposed for OF·2. It for cidier om;fidl. tbcrc is no tlow present 
during dry weather t1ow conditions, then both sainpling romuis should occur during high flow conditicms. 

4. R.auseofExca~Soils 
As we ba.ve discussed previously, tbe criteria for reuse of excavated soils for both proposed IRMs at the 
Court Street sitt: is as follows: 

• So~ ~ith C0D1amfuant levels below those listed in TAGM 4046: DctcrminviPR of Soil CJeamm 
. Ob.Jectin.t& and Cleauqp t&vek may be replaced. u backfill, or disposed •lsowhere onsne. 
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• Soils wbh c:oxxt8ll1iuct levcb which fall ~thou lismd in TAOM 4046 alUi TAGM 3028: 
~ncd:Jp" Ct1tcriA for EuvirmmlcnmJ Media may be reused on .sitD providina J.nckhecd Martin 
can demonstrate that the u:iaterial will bo within the influcoce of ihc proposed groundwatm' collcx:tion 
1:reQcb IR.M. 

• Soils with contaminant levels m:ccding tbo5' liatcd in TAGM 3028 must be disposed off.site. 

Contaminant levels in 1be excavated soils ahould be dcmsminod tbrcnlgb PIO field screenmg with 1abonawy 
confirmation. 

If )'OU have any questiona, !Ml fi'ce to coutact me at (518) 4S7 .. l 64 l. 

Alyse Peterson 
Emtinmmenta.J Engine« 
Bureau of Central Remedial Action 
Division of Environmental Remediation 

c=c: R. Heerkeos (NYSDOH) 

--
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New York Siate De mt of Elmro11111•tal Comervatioa 
50 Wolf Road, Alb ny, New York um .. 1010 

July 29, 1997 

Patrick D. &Jvador, P 
Principal Bngineea:" 
Lockhood Ma.t1iI1 ·on 
P .0. Box. 4840 
Syracuse, New YOik 1 221-414<> 

Re: Fonner GE Court met SISA. Plant (Site ID# 734070) 

Dear Mr. Salvador: 

John '· c.hlQ 
CammiMloner 

This Ls In response 1D teeent submissiOJ11 by Lockheed~ Corpordiau (LMC) regarding the FOIXller 
GE Court Street 515A Sim. On JUDC 27t 1997, LMC submiui:d a copy o!1he HeaJth aad Sa&ty Plan .. 
Addendum #1 to acoo for mticip&ied me actiVJ1iea n:hlnxi tO 1be storm sewei- ad grolllldwatrc coll«:tian 
and ueatnic'Qt system Irftl!trtm. Remedial Mr.astaos. the docPmcnt bas been reviewed by NYSDEC and 
NYSpOH 8Dd is . k. 

s~ 
Alyse Peterson 
Environmental Engin 
Bureau of Cemral ~ 
Dividon. ofEuviroDm 

. sion provided ~ponses to fow items noted m 1be NYSPBC July 9, 1997 
e Stozm Sewer Interim Rlmedial Mcasmea (IRM) Wad.: Pim, and presented 1hc 
s which I.MC would lib to use to emnplsto the IRM CQQStnK;tion activities. 
~and proposed IRM contnctars IU'8 aoceptabJe. 

feel free to ~me at (518) 457-1641. 
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New York State Department of Environmental CQO~iiED MARTIN 
SO Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233·7010 OR & SS 

August S, 1997 

Patrick D. Salvador, P.E. 
Principal Engineer 
Lockheed Martin Corporation 
P.O. Box 4840 
Syracuse, New York 13221·4840 

Re: Former GE Court Street 5/SA Plant (Site ID# 734070) 

Dear Mr. Salvador: 

AUG 0 8 1997 

_.1vironment Safety 
& Health 

John P. Cahlll 
Comml"loner 

The Department has reviewed Lockheed Martin's July 28, 1997 submission of the Storm Sewer Interim 
Remedial Measure Site Operations Plan which was referenced in the Storn:i Sewer Interim Remedial 
Measure Work Plan. The Site Operations Plan is acceptable as submitted, and is approved. 

If you have any questions, feel free to contact me at (518) 457-1641. 

s~ ~------..;> 
Alyse Peterson 
EnvuonmentalEngineer 
Bureau of Central Remedial Action 
Division of Environmental Remediation 

cc: H. Hamel (NYSDOH) 
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O'BRIEN 6 GERE 
ENGINt:=c=RS. INC. 

August .1 S, 1997 

Kurt Taylor 
EM CON 
One International Boulevard, Suite700 
Mahwah, New Jersey 07495 

Dear Mr. Taylor: 

RE: Court Street Road/Lockheed Martin Storm 
Scwc:r Installation 

Fll.E: 123.623 

We have~ the Pl.ans provided by your office fir the installation of a storm sewer on the Lockheed Martin 
facility on Court Street Road between Ridings and Deere Roads in the Town of DeWitt. The storm sewer is 
proposed to cross a 27-inch sanitary sewer and 12-inch waler main. The water main is owned by the Town of 
DeWia while the sanitary sewer is a facility of Onondaga County. 

We have discussed the proposed plan with the Superintc:ndcnt oftbc TO\W Water Department, Mathew Reynolds. 
Mr. Reynolds has indicated if the main is cast iron, the proposed storm sewer and concrete encasement can be 
installed as modified below but if the main is transite/asbcstos cement, the main should be relocated by Town 
forces. Ac.cording to your office, the main is cast iron Therefore, the proposed plan should be modified to reduce 
the thickness of the concrete encasement to allow for installation of a 4-inch stone bedding beneath the wak.r 
main. Also, please note our records show the main as a 12-inch diameter water main. 

We recommend you contact Mr. Art Russell of the Onondaga County Department of Drainage and Sanitation 
to coordinate the crossing with the 27-inch sanital)' sewer. 

If you have any questions or comments regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

V e:ry truly yours, 

o~2EERS,mc 

Mark C. Parrish, P.E. 
Senior ~ojec:t Engineer 

cc: Mathew Reynolds, Jr .• Superintendent· Town of DeWitt Water Department 
Art Russell • Ononda1a Cowtty Department of Drainage and Sanitation / 
Gary D. Cannerclli. P.E. ·O'Brien&: Gere Engineers, Inc. 
Ralph Whedon - O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. 

O'Brien & Geria Engineers. Inc .. an O'Brien & Gere company 
5000 Brittonfield Parkway I PO Box 4873 /Syracuse. NY 13221 I (315) 437-6100 FAX (315) 463·7554 

::>,,rl f'IHi,.oe ;,., "'"'it-u US ~lfiF>~ 
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New York State Department of Environmental Comervation 
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233--7010 

Auaust 15, 1997 

Patrick D. Salvador, P.E. 
Principal Rugineer 
Lockheed Martin Corporation 
P.O. Box 4840 
Syracuse. New Yodc 13221-4840 

Re: Former GE Court Street SISA Plant (Site ID# 734070) 

Dear Mr. Salvador: 

....., 
~ 

John P. Cahill 
Commiuloner 

LOCKHEED MARTIN 
OR&ss 

AUG 18 1997 

Environment Safety 
& Health 

The Department has reviewed Lockheed Martin's August 14, 1997 submission of plan, profile and cross­
section sketches for a minor modification to the Storm Sewer m.M design. This modification is necessary 
due to the existence of a Town of Dewitt water line in the proposed path of the new storm sewer line. The 
modification is acceptable to the Department provided that Lockheed Martin obtains my nec.essary 
approvals :from the Town of Dewitt and tbe Onondaga County Department of Health. 

If you have any questions, feel free to cont.act me at (518) 457-1641. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Alyse Peterson 
Environmental Enginee.r 
Bureau of Central Remedial Action 
Division of Environmental Remediation 

cc: H. Ham.el (NYSOOH) 
A. Hess (USEPA) 
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ALJG-21-1997 15:25 P.02 

Onondaga County Health Department ~, ............. 
~ 

Division of Envlronmantal Health ---&,.~PL .. _lftl. t"~ 

Gl&Qnmwbli' ... ............. P.0.8-190 -..arAM: ....... &• I tg ea... .... ~ .... YCllk132150tl0 (311) 4315 llllO 

Sear-Browa Group 
(Enviroameatal Divisioa) 
IS Metro Park 
Rodselter, New York 14623-2674 

Att. Kevin lpaszak 

Dar Mr. lpamk: 

~ Lockbeed Martin Court Street 
Tmm o{Dewltt 

Bob Haya D'om oar Plamblllg Control Sedioa asked me to ~ your Augast JZ, 199'7 
mbmlttal to Gary Canaerelll ffludia& die 1to1111 sewer aossiag the aistlng 27" nnltary 
~ad 12" ....-.. main. 

Tbe plan, a submiu.I. meets tb.e reqalmnea.ts of B&mmnndcd $had•"" For Water Wqrlq 
ud tlierefore is acceptable to tllil of&e. 

Please eoatact dais olllee silo.kl yva llave any qaestloas. 

Richard R. Marcia, P.E. 
PUBLIC BEALm ENGINEERING 

TOTAL P.02 
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233-7010 

November 3, 1997 

Patrick D. Salvador, P.E. 
Principal Engineer 
Lockheed Martin Corporation 
P.O. Box 4840 
Syracuse, New York 13221-4840 

Re: Former GE Court Street 5/5A Plant (Site ID# 734070) 

Dear Mr. Salvador: 

LOCKHEED MARTIN 
OR&SS 

NOV - 6 1997 

t::nvironment Safety 
& Health 

John P. Cahill 
Commissioner 

Enclosed, please find a copy of the laboratory analytical data for the storm sewer IRM confirmation split 
sampling performed at Outfall 2A on September 5, 1997. 

If you have any questions, feel free to contact me at ( 518) 45 7-1641. 

s~~---.:> 
Alyse Peterson 
Environmental Engineer 
Bureau of Central Remedial Action 
Division of Environmental Remediation 

Enclosure 

cc: H. Hamel (NYSDOH) 
A. Hess (USEPA) 
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1A EPA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DAT A SHEET 

OF2A 
Lab Name: H2M LABS INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: Case No.: SAS No.: SDG No.: TAM0905 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 25.0 (g/ml) ML ---
Level: (low/med) LOW ----
% Moisture: not dee. 

GC Column: RTX502. ID: 0.53 (mm) 

Lab Sample ID: 9725646 

Lab File ID: V2550.D 

Date Received: 09106197 

Date Analyzed: 09/15/97 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 -----
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q 

74-87-3 chloromethane 1 u 
75-01-4 vinyl chloride 1 u 
74-83-9 ..,_ bromomethane . 1 u 
75-00-3 chloroethane 1 u 
67-64-1 acetone 5 u 
75-35-4 1, 1-dichloroethene o•o J 

75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide 1 u 
75-09-2 methvlene chloride 2 u 
156-60-5 trans-1,2-dichloroethene 1 u 
75-34-3 1, 1-dichloroethane 9 

108-05-4 Vinvl Acetate 1 u 
156-59-4 cis-1,2-dichloroethene 1 u 
74-97-5 bromochloromethane 1 u 
67-66-3 chloroform 1 u 
78-93-3 2-butanone 5 u 
71-55-6 1, 1, 1-trichloroethane 1 
56-23-5 carbon tetrachloride 1 u 
71-43-2 benzene 1 u 
107-06-2 1,2-dichloroethane 1 u 
79-01-6 trichloroethene 1 u 
78-87-5 1,2-dichloroorooane 1 u 
75-27-4 bromodichloromethane 1 u 
10061,fl· 5 cis-1,3-dichloropropene ·- 1 . u 

108-10-1 4-methvl-2-Pentanone 5 u 
108-88-3 toluene 1 u 
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-dichloropropene 1 u 
79-00-5 1, 1,2-trichloroethane 1 u 
127-18-4 tetrachloroethene 1 u 
124-48-1 dibromochloromethane 1 u 

591-78-6 2-hexanone 5 u 
108-90-7 chlorobenzene 1 u 
100-41-4 ethvlbenzene 1 u 

1330-20-27 xylene (total) 1 u 
100-42-5 styrene 1 u 
75-25-2 bromoform 1 u 
79-34-5 1, 1,2,2-tetrachloroethane 1 u 
541-73-1 1,3-dichlorobenzene 1 u 
106-46-7 1.4-dichlorobenzene 1 u 
95-50-1 1.2-dichlorobenzene 1 u 

FORM I VOA 3/90 s 001 



1A EPA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

OF2A 
Lab Name: H2M LABS INC. 

Lab Code: Case No.: SAS No.: SDG No.: TAM0905 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 25.0 (g/mO ML ---
Level: (low/med) LOW 

% Moisture: not dee. 

GC Column: RTX502. ID: 0.53 (mm) 

---
Lab Sample ID: 9725646 

Lab File ID: V2550.D 

Date Received: 09/06/97 

Date Analyzed: 09/15/97 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 -----
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L ---- Q 

96-12-8 1,2-dibromo-3-chloro ro ane u 
106-93-4 1,2-dibromoethane 1 u 

FORM I VOA 3/90 S GfJ16 
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1E 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA SAMPLE NO. 

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 
OF2A 

Lab Name: H2M LABS INC. Contract: 

Lab C~je: Case No.: SAS No.: SDG No.: TAM0905 
----

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 25.0 (g/ml) ML ---
Level: (low/med) LOW ----
% Moisture: not dee. 

GC Column: RTX502. ID: 0.53 (mm) 

---
Lab Sample ID: 9725646 

Lab File ID: V2550.D 

Date Received: 09/06/97 

Date Analyzed: 09/15/97 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 -----
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

Number TICs found: 0 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 

CAS NO. COMPOUND RT EST. CONC. a 

... 

FORM I VOA-TIC 3/9~ 001~ 
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1A EPA SAMPLE NO_ 

Lab Name: I TRIPBLANK_ 
Contract: . 

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS OAT A SHEET 

H2M LABS INC. 
~~~~~----~--- -----

Lab Code: Case No.: SAS No.: SOG No.: TAM0905 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 25.0 (g/ml) ML ---
Level: (low/med) LOW 

% Moisture: not dee. 

---
Lab Sample ID: 9725647 

Lab File ID: V2553.0 

Date Received: 09/06/97 

Date Analyzed: 09/15197 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 GC Column: RTX502. ID: 0.53 (mm) -----
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (ul) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L ---- Q 

-
74-87-3 chloromethane 1 I u 
75-01-4 vinyl chloride 1 I u -
74-83-9 bromomethane 1 I u 
75-00-3 chloroethane 1 u ,... 
67-64-1 acetone 0 •"f J _; 

75-35-4 1, 1-dichloroethene 1 u ' 75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide 1 u 
75-09-2 methylene chloride 0: 'l J 
156-60-5 trans-1,2-dichloroethene 1 u 
75-34-3 1, 1-dichloroethane 1 u 

108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate 1 u 
156-59-4 cis-1,2-dichloroethene 1 u 
74-97-5 bromochloromethane 1 u 
67-66-3 chloroform 1 u 
78-93-3 2-butanone 5 u 
71-55-6 1, 1, 1-trichloroethane 1 u 
56-23-5 carbon tetrachloride 1 u 
71-43-2 benzene 1 u 
107-06-2 1.2-dichloroethane 1 u 
79-01-6 trichloroethene 1 u 
78-87-5 1 ,2-dichloropropane 1 u 
75-27-4 bromodichloromethane 1 u 
1006:,:01-5 cis-1,3-dichloroorooene --· 1 u --·· 

108-10-1 4-methYl-2-oentanone 5 u 
108-88-3 toluene 1 u 
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-dichloropropene 1 u 
79-00-5 1, 1.2-trichloroethane 1 u 
127-18-4 tetrachloroethene 1 u 
124-48-1 dibromochloromethane 1 u 

591-78-6 2-hexanone 5 u 
108-90-7 chlorobenzene 1 u 
100-41-4 ethylbenzene 1 u 
~ 330-20-27 xvlene (total) 1 u 
100-42-5 styrene 1 u 
75-25-2 bromoform 1 u 
79-34-5 1.1.2,2-tetrachloroethane 1 u 
541-73-1 1,3-dichlorobenzene I 1 u 
106-46-7 1,4-dichlorobenzene I 1 u 
95-50-1 1.2-dichlorobenzene I 1 u 

FORM I VOA 3/90 s 0018 
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1A 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: H2M LABS INC. Contract: 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

I TRIPBLANK 

------------ ----

Lab Code: Case No.: SAS No.: SDG No.: TAM0905 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 25.0 (g/m~ ML ---
Level: (low/med) LOW 

% Moisture: not dee. 

GC Column: RTX502. ID: 0. 53 (mm) 

Lab Sample ID: 9725647 

Lab File ID: V2553.D 

Date Received: 09/06/97 

Date Analyzed: 09/15/97 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 -----
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L ----
Q 

96-12-8 1,2-dibromo-3-chloro ro ane 1 u 
106-93-4 1 2-dibromoethane 1 u 

FORM I VOA 3/90 s 0019 



1E 

Lab Name: 

Lab Code: 

VOLATILE ORGANICS A\lAL YSIS DAT A SHEET 

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 

H2M LABS INC. Contract: ------------
Case No.: SAS No.: 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

I TRIPBLANK 

SDG No.: TAM0905 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 25.0 (g/ml) ML ---

Lab Sample ID: 972564:' 

Lab File ID: V2553.D 

Date Received: 09/06/97 

Date Analyzed: 09/15/97 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

Level: (low/rned) LOW 

% Moisture: not dee. 

GC Column: RTX502. ID: 0.53 (mm) -----
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: ----

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

Number TICs found: 0 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 

----

CAS NO. COMPOUND RT EST. CONC:-= Q 

' ' . 

(ul) 

( 

FORM I VOA-TIC 3190S 00.ZO 
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MIRAFI® SILT FENCE 
Prefabricated SHt Fence Structures for Sedimentation Control 

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION 
MKo6 Sill Fence structvres. composed of specially 
dev.lop«l h:ibrics on supporting posb, ore designed 
fot efficient control of Mdiment rvn-off from construe· 
tion sites. This sediment, left ynch«:bd, con c:log 
ond pollute notr.. waterways and damage natural 
cnos Controlling the rvn-off (an increasing environ­
mental concern) is od~ to ownets, c;on. 

troctors ond engineers who face the economic costs 
assoc~ with stt'I Mdirnent loss. lnslalled cOtTectly 
in the field, the Mdimentafion control fabric in silt 
fence slNd\lres functions OS 0 filler ond 0 rvn-olf flow 
.,.locity checl fine.groined aed"unent i$ tr~ by 
the fabric while nm waler rvndf mqy poss thrcNgh 
the f.abric at o modet ate rate. 

FEATURES 
NinlR ,..,., icotlfl a,__ willt ,..., 

The prefabric:alld silt f.nce wtlh posts is pre­
assembled, and is r.ady for immediate inllaltation 
upon deli*Y 10 ywr ..... The peiab'icded 9*"' 
has a number of unique r.a.u..s and ocMl11tu9es: 

• Compl• ~icuhid tytllm 

• 3.8 cm (1·1/2i nominal lqUGl'9 hardwood posts 

• A~ilable in a variety ol fabric f1peS IO meet 
spec:ificort0111 for adt1e1•a 10 gcMmme11IUI 
ageticie' rwgiilatiorw 

• A"°ilable in wrying fabric widlhs 
• Slat.bet ..... Cid lap .. wilh hish-*-19'h 
industrial~ .. for added reinbt'elWt 

• A"°ilable mo aeledioo ol pOlt heights ond post 
spacings 

ll#it461ric4:a 
Erwirofeia is a ~bled sit~ which f.o. 
Nres 0 net backing for support. lhe prefab. icot.d 
systilm off.rs i. fol1owing features: 

• Cornplele pi~ icded sys11m 

•Additional suppoft piowid.d by net bocking 
• 3.8 cm (1-1/21 nominal lqVQfW hardwood posts 

• Tensioning belt 

Mitm.,... rGllrit 

Mirof'i also provides 10" with an oucrtlnelit t:l lN 
p<*!dld, rorlabric:aled sedini.llulMl c:omol rub­
rics in o choice of widlhs ond l.nglhs. Eoch labric is 
desiglied IO IWI ht specificalions and ~ 
fot sedim111laio~' conrol required by local pem­
men1al agencies .. 

Opliongl poda4s ore ~ b posb on ~ Silt 
fence. 

-...----~·~.- --.- ... - --
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'• 11S1Mmt00 UNI ,. ..... AYIUOl IOU VA&.Am 

ASTM 0 '632 lrN ~b1l 0 .Sl I' 20\ 
ASTMO 4632 liN (lbt) 04.S (100) 
ASTM0~2 · ,. 10 
ASTM 0 3716 kflo iP"l 2067 (300) 
ASTM 0 '533 kN l\b$l 0.27 (60) 

ASTM C> 4-491 MC 02 
ASlM0~91 l/rrun/m' /min/It') 817 

ASTMO 4355 ~ 70 

Mirafr Slit Fence Packa9ln9 ____ .....::::;.._,;::;,.. __________ ,,_~.,,-=""~---------------~~~ = '°" llOIT Oii 
UNOTHPOOCI ·---1 If \mte 

122111 
12 
32 

Mirafr Silt Fence Installation Guidelines 
.JeW-e t1dlrn1., Sit,__. 

--~~~~--~--. 

~ft t ,.,_ .,_ .......... ..... . .. .... 

-·_""'\ ....... .~I 

w 

t: I v 
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after the mhuure bl.I sun.ed IO set. Do DOC actW &he 
mi.1. 

12PACKACING 6 STOllAGl: '°lb (l2 7 q} poly­
lined and DOT lf'P'0"9d bl,s. Prou.ct from aiois=e. 
The shelf life It I )al' in ~ b.p &Dd In pracect• 
ed Stonfe. 'J"- freiahf Clau .S. 

I 3.TECHNICAL SU.VICE.: For _1pplicatiot\ proa:durc:s 
OC' surf au canditioa.s DOl 'P«ified a bow. pica~ con. 
tact: 

TAMMS INDUSTIUES 
7405 Producrjon Drive Mcatoc, OH 44060 
80()..ll-TAMMS FAX: 216-974-2381 

WAaLUl'l'm: S&llet WatraDU lhll the ~ do Ill:!( 

infrillei: 1IPOCl 111'/ capyrilfl. ,.,.. Of lndaNrt. Of trade 
ICCl'CI. - .... dis propiidlly idonnMioD ripu ol ..., 
lhitd pany. Sclll!r Mll1llllS M ils Produc:u will c:aabm 10 
and perform in contancc widl Ille Procb:u • spoci~ 
nlE FOREOCDIG W >JULUml!S. ARB IN LIEU OP AU 
OTHER WAllANTD!S, EXPtlESS OR IMPl.lfl), 
IN<::LUDINO. aur NOT LDm1!I> TO. 11fOSE CON­
CERNINO MEllOIAHTAID.ITY AND PmESS Rllt A 
PUT1CUUR PURPOSE. UM?TA'T10N ON IJAllU-
11ES: ~oldie diflkdy ol aoca~ and w be 
damascs llereuftdr:r. ii la aped - ~for claima far bod­
ily iajary. Seller's ~ IO Ille later« mJ dlinl .-r. f« 
any losrelar....._ ,..._cir9CCoradllll M&, .-.­
of die pardma ,,, Prodacl from s.u.r "' Bayer ..... -
m:md die llalll -.11 llilW md lli.lable ID lbc ~far die 
Pradact M:awder. IN NO EYINT WILL SIU a R 
Llilu roa Alff LOa a. nwus oa arm 
SPECIAL oa CONSllQOIHTW, DAMAGES. PEN 
If sn , n BAS UD1 AO'V1SID °'nm rosa•OJ. 
n "'soar IWfAGIS. 

TAMMS 1MDUS1U!S 
ADIW*laftl 

~CONSDlcnotlCHEMJCAU 
NOR11t •MEJJCA. ~ Melllar. OH 44060 

R-IOIOlftt~ ...._.6115 •S 

EMCON 

~~ORICJNG DRAWl~~=Es:~~AIT 
0 APPROVED AS NOTED 0 NOT APPR0\'£0 
PROJECT fC1f3-oof. ooo 
DATE St&meo _ 7/14. Ii 7 
DATE REVl~.:0- · '-----
CHECKED I Y -C.fJ.L , 
AppfllMll 11 on •tor gen. r \ t;::. ir-~~"10!!. with design COllC'f.;.1. !tMl i 
ContJ.-r II nJpCMible I >r t·1'Cr:>, om:x!~ns and deW!li..~.:. :;;c,1 • 
plans and _,.Ilea~. L:.:1:'r::.~;-r: must"be noted lit :..~ l 
Contncior on tt.9 wo1t«ng d "'.".-'.:Ji' !~•·.::; ;:;;.J. l 

-... I 
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/WORKING =G REVIEW ·. ·-: .. 
tj("APPROVEO 0 REVISE & RESUMIT 
O APPROVED AS NOTED 0 NOT APPROVED 
PROJECT ft, 14 g -4Q4. uo(} 

JC SUBMITIED 7(21/9 7 
DATE REVl:w£0 _...,...,.---~--­
CHECKED IY CPL . . · .... ~:-... 
App!0'191 Ill .wa' IDf genu; I C0!1"1P1a1iQe wtt~ ~~. conc:!s 
Contractor IS "apcNl>le t If tnQl'S,.~.ltD!'-~• : 
plans and spe<*8ttons. ~~.!~~;~ .. 
Contraet0ronU1eworlllng~·~·!'', ~, ..... -;'\.'· 

Sd ~~ -~· ~~·~i~ _i •.. 

, for gravity sewer systems 

ASTM 0-3034 - SOR 35 

with locked-in gasket 
or solvent weld bell 

... 

BRISTOLPIPE™ PVC SEWER PIPE FEATURES 
• Resistance to corrosion and abrasion 
• Resistance to chemicals normally found in sanitary sewer systems 
• Smooth bore for improved flow characteristics 
• High impact strength 
• Low cost installation 
• Lightweight 

LOCKED-IN GASKET 
• Eliminates the possibility of fish-mouthing 
• Minimizes common causes of leakage 
• Eliminates lost gaskets 
• Improves installation efficiency 
• Provides flexibility under earth movement 
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS 
SOR 35 PVC INTEGRAL GASKET SEWER PIPE 
I •Feet Feet i Nominal Item Outside 

Pounds 

I 
Wall 

Size Number 
Per Per 

Diameter Thickness Per 
Length Pallet Foot 

' 
' 4" PG134·13 13 780 4.215 .120 , 055 

i 6" PG234·13 13 338 6275 .180 2.350 

I 8" PG334·13 13 195 8.400 .240 4200 

10" PG434-13 13 104 10.500 .300 6 570 

12" PG534·13 13 104 12.400 .360 9.400 

15" PG634-13 13 78 15.300 .437 14.500 

Specifications and Certifications 
ASTM 0-3034 SDR-35 Specifications for PVC Integral Gasket Sewer Pipe. 

0-3212 and F4 77 Specifications for Flexible El.~as;;.;to .. m,__enc~· :.:Se~a::::ls~. ----~-------• 
CELL CLASS 12454-B EMCOi~ 

~ORKUJG DP.AWiN3 RC.VIEW . 
~PROVED 0 REViSE & RESU'.JIT 
0 APPROVED AS NOTED 0 NOT APPROVC:D 

PROJECT ft; /18-tJOf, OJQ 

DATE SUBMITTED 7/2 t/? 7 
DATE REVl[;WED -_,,....,.------
CHECKED E Y _cj)L-_____ _ 
Approval is en: 1 for gen: r, I c:x;;i;li;;!".c•; :.q, ;:;o~;.:;'1 cor.cc;:L The 
Ccrnrac!Or is rt 11=<::-.~:ble I >!' i;::-;:; ~:. \.-.. ~::'u .. ::; :o :.:; ·;e•:i;;•~ns lr:>m 

-------1-.~oo ~~t:C3T'Cns. ···r.:··.~~t::-~.:: ;":"".""u..}t·v...; 1,.,:1;.a try :i.a­

ASSEMBLY INFORMATION 
Integral Gasket System: 
1. Cut to desired length with pipe cutters. hack saw. 

or cross cut saw 

2. Ream pipe internally to remove burrs and ragged 
edges. 

3. Bevel the spigot end with a file or wood rasp. 

4. Be sure all joining surfaces are free of dirt. dust. 
water: and oil. 

5. Carefully clean gasket. 

6. Apply lubricant to surface of spigot end up to the 
socket depth. 

7. Insert spigot into bell end with a Quick push. 

Solvent Weld: 
1 . Use a good grade of PVC cement which meets 

ASTM standard 0-2564. 

2. Cut pipe to desired length with pipe cutters. hack 
saw. or cross cut saw 

Cor.trac:or on a,~ wo~r.:J ::lr:·'.'.•<f ~c>·::.:;.I. ...... --~----·~)O:'" .. ~·~-.i:--: 
3. Ream pipe both internally and externally lo re­

move bum and ragged edges. 

•- Before makSlQ solYent weld joint be sure all joCling 
surfaces are free of dirt. dust. walel; and oil. 

S. The use of a primer betore the ac>e>lication of PVC 
cement is recommended. 

6. Apply primer to both joining surfaces. 

7. Immediately apply a smooth coat of cement to 
the joining surfaces. 

8. Immediately insert the spigot end inlX:> the bell end 
lo the full depth of the socket. 

9. Tum pipe" IX:> 3' tum in the socket to insure an 
even spread of cement. 

10. Hold firmly in position for 1 s seconds. 

11. Allow joint to set according to cement manufac­
turers instructions. 

-
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Dura-Tech, a leading producer of cost and labor saving 
products for the construction trade, hos developed the latest 
technology in pipe-to-manhole connectors that will increase 
profits and productivity for the precoster and contractor. 

The Dura-Seal lll'·M· system con easily be adapted to 
your present operation without additional equipment 
expense. 

Dura-Seal Ill was designed and manufactured by Oura­
T ech to be the most dependable, time saving seal on the 
market. Our patented, multifinned, flexible gasket becomes 
an integral port of the manhole base which produces a 
positive, watertight custom fit where the pipe makes contact 
and con not slip, twist, or dislodge. 

W'here o flat spot or severely out-of-round pipe does 
permit leakage, Ouro-Tech's simple, 4-step injection sealant 
allows a quick repair by one workman inside the manhole, 
with no disruption to outsi~~_od!Yili.es,.,,~ .. -".-~ ~"1~=~-~~~ --( 

:4···" ~;2!:~~.?~~~'.;2·-··;: 11:· 

,.-- . >.;.:;::rN;::i:J ;.,3 N8TC:L> 0 ~;·.._;: .~ 'r ,_, 1-D . 

I~=:· ~;:_ -01_ 113 -oot-oo o '-
• i ; .~v-\... •-4-Jll.. --
~DA Tc SJB:\:lITED 7124/f 7 
l. ·~- -· 

Mandrel, Gaskets & 5Pacen -
Stock sizes from .t• 1o "2.t• LO. or 
custom sizes lo fit any type pipe 
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CONCRETE 
SEALANTS .. 
(13: 7 S Pcl:m-.r Flo.io. S.:>A i 76 
N~w Cer:i,le. C,1110 _.~J,.-4 

.. Phorie r51J) 8_.S.8776 
SONO OF TRUST FAX (513: 845·3587 

~·- . 

Product Description ... : ·. • .' . 

ConSaal CS-55 is an extremely fast-drying, water 
and polymer-based concrete coating for use on a.11 
types of concrete structures 

Manufactured wilh non-loxic, envitonmentany 
friendly Ingredients. CS-55 features an extremely 
tow voe content. may be applied with a brush, 
roner or sprayer and cleans up quiddy with pf ain 
soap and waterl 

· P~oducl Featur~s · .· .· ...... _. ·._ ··. ~--· 

• Environmentally Fr.endly Water and 
Polymer-Based Formula 

Toll-Free Technical Assistance 
Csll Concre:e Sear.ints tor ... 
... Fast answers to your questions abOut any CO!lSea! !)f'Och.cl 
... Ht?lp chcos:ng lt'l6 ri~t pr0duc1 a~ size !or your app!~31tO"I 
.. As~1~t«nce Vorlth estimating how rn~ product youll nec-.:1 

• Creates a hard, smooth polymer film that 
protects lhe structure from water intrusion and 
chemical anack. 

• Extremely low VOC (Volatile Organic 
Compound) content. 
• Extremely Fast Drying 

• Ones in 5-10 minutes at 72'F and 15·20 
minutes at 40'F. (Many asphalt based coatings 
require 48· 72 hours.) 

• Fast drying time helps minimize mess on 
job site. 

• Allows coating and transporting structure 
almost immediately - or coating and 
d:y1ng on-site. if preferred. 
• Spray, Brush or Roll On for Three Times 
lhe Coverage of Asphalt-Based Products 

• May be applied with choice of brus~1. pa·nt 
roller or sprayer. ..:· 

• One gallon of CS·55 covers ~00-350 square 
feet of wet cast concrete. (Asphalt-based coa!· 
1ngs typically cover only 75·125 square feet 
per gallon.) 
• May Be Applied Across A Broad Range 
of Temperatures 

• 4o·F to 12o·F 
• 4·c to 4a·c 

• Cleans Up Quickly with Soap and Water 
• Washes easily off skin. 
• No dangerous solvents required. 

'. _l!taduct Applications. . · · · · 

Designed as a damp-proof coaling on _ 

• Manholes 
• Septic Tanks 
• Utility Vaults 
• Concrete Pipe 
• Burial Vaults 
• Similar Structures 

( 1·800·332-7325) 
. The 111du~try's be~t tecnnlcal wppon pt~ram. tot..iruring TOLL·fREE 

ac:c:ess to the answers 'JO\; nffO to sollr• yo~r C'Ol'tCrete ~•11"9 prObloms 

1-800- El 
332·SEAL 
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P & S Concrete Products 

• ;to l II 
<=' (!) e 

Peter KJlts 
R.O. 2 Lakeport Road 

Chittenango, New York 13037 
Phone: 687 .. 3093 

CONCJitETE KnlIPICJM STKbt'GTB •••• 4000 P.S.I. • 28 DAYS 

CEKEirt' •••• 630 lbs. TYPE 1 7.0.BAG MIX ES!OC MATEKIAk; . 
PDIB A~TB •••• 1400 lbs. WASHED SAND HANICKER ~· 

COAJlSZ AGGKEGATE •••• 1800 lbs. *1 STONE I· H· KIHS!LLA 

AllNIX'l'O'RE •••• 6 oz. AIR ENTRAINMENT 5~ to 7~ ~ A1Jt 

KEDIFOAC!XE11T •••• 1.6 l~s. POLYPRO?YLENE FIBERS FIB£RMESH 

WATEJl •••• 25 

TEST liS"tn;TS:. 

SAMPLE l 

SAMPLE 2 

SAMPLE 3 

SAMPL! 4 

7 DAYS 

28 DAYS 

28 DAYS 

tJ'NIT WEIGHT 144.90 lbs. 

£HT'R. AIR 5.6% 

AC"l'l7AL SLtJKP 5 in. 
S..C%ne&nms POR KAllllOLES C&TCll a&SU ~ B-20 TADS 

. 
UDIFORCJtHEift' •• GRADE 60 #4 Bil 0.12 SQ. IN./LIN. FT. 

LOADDIG •• "'6ASHTO HS 20-44 KEETS 0 AS!M C-478 I C-857-87 

JOillT •• ln BUTYL RUBBER MORTAR INSIDE & OUT BY OTHERS 

PIPE CDNllEC'l'YON •• DURA-SEAL 111 SIZE REQUIRED 

concrete Stptic Tanks • Plumbin& Suppnes 
Pipes & rrttinas; C.P.V.C.. A.B.S., P.v.c.. C.I. 

_ ... ,_. . 



r -
-

... 

-
-

-

-
-
-
-
-

-

-
-
-
-

~ •• THE 

Projec1' No. Pro J e o t 1 L.-MC.,. C f)f .J FFr <r'T": 

By1 ~- --rc:;;,..,;AS~t;. Cheoked•~~~~~-

SEAR-BROWN Dote: J)tA Ja7 Sheet \ of__.. __ 
GROUP y • 

CA~\JvAl\OIJ.~ Fo~ 
CA.,-~~ ~A..6•~ I f'--.l\/~.e..T ~~1~-..l 

?~£. ~o,...,) 

t~ {tl~~o ~.,;-; --~- --~ 
b .. ?/(.. ____,,/" zo 
hh'.OtJt"=- ~7(..2.() 

'~"· '" > 3.c: 
F"°'"' C.I~ 

cs-
4A 

ce-C' 

Sil'°"' MA'rc:::M e.JC.tc..,-,~c. 

e"~ 

;,J./. OCJI 

= ~"", 
FstoM e,,""" 

'•;-

I 

. ' 



-
-
-
-
-
-
-
... 

-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-

-

24• I !4• UTILITY IAULT 

cs-20 

~,-·Q;=---------.... --· _l_ . J . 3'' 

f 

' I 
I 
I 
I 

.~~--- ...... - ... --- ~ - -L, . . 

T 
Any 

l. 

Peter KDb 
R.D. 2 Lakeport Road 

ChJtte~nao, New York 13037 
Phone: 687·3093 

S/C 2815 Fr1•1 I Irate 
Jnst1ll1d 81 Oth•r1 

. 
s"~'6 
w/ Ill u • ':T"' 

"·---- ···----- EMCOI 
./woRKING DRAWING REVIEW 

~APPROVED 0 REVlSE & RESUMIT 
. . . · lJ APPROVED M NOTm 0 NOT APPROVED 

"~~#~7'" 
DATE REVllmED 
CHECKED [•Y .....,c,.,....z-z~----
App~ 11 ortt IDf gencr. f ~ wltt't Oeslgl1 concept. The 
ConndDt 11 rl,.._.,.. hr lll'Of9. oml8llor1I and~~~" 
plena 81111 ..,... .... ._ De'lldoM must be note<! 91. 1ftol 
ConlradlW on 1\9 "°"*10 dr~ IWmlt1al. -· - -~ 

Concr.t. Seotic Tanks • Ptvmbln.I Suppla 
Pipes &. F"attinp; c.P.VL, A.8.S.., lt.V.~ CJ. 
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Petet KDts 
R.D. 2 Lakeport Road 

Chlttenanao, New York 13037 
Phone: 687·3093 

S/C 2815 Fr••• I Qr•t• 
Installed ly Others 

~· ... .., ~ 

~~~ !•.!'bv.c.· ~~ .. Pipes .. ..--...- Voro f 
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P & S Concrete Products 
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Peter KDts 
R.D. 2 Lakeport Road 

Chittenanao, New York 13037 
Phone: 687·3093 
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~ T IDPPROVeo 0 REVISE & RESUMIT 
L 41•-----------1111 1'1e---- 0 APPROVED IS NOTED 0 NOT APPROVED 

.. 

.· ~;{fizif/f° 
A~-REV!lmm -4 r ~ 

CHECICB> E-Y ("LL . • 
ApplOVlll 11 Oft, IDr getl(~ .. compllanoe wlttl design ~ ~ 
Contr8CtDr II rl,lpOnlllbie 1:11' ttrors, omllllons and deYlallons 11"9 . 
plant Md ............... Devtatlonl must be noted by .. 
Contraceor on at.• WOf*O dl'3w!n; IU!)mht.al. 

~ $eOtic T•nks • ~ Supplies 
Ptpes • ,.attiftp: C.P .V .C.. ~8.S.. 1' .V .c;., C.L 
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__ ----·-DRAWING REVIEW 
r1APPRoveo 0 REVISE & RESUMIT 
0 APPROVED AS NOTED 0 NOT APPROVED 
PROJECT £4/'f f-(JJf CkXJ 
DATE SUBllTTEO 7/1:f-/?,7 
DATE REVlf:WED 
CHECKED l Y --~-:-~-...z_~----

rovat le oti • b' gene f. 4 ccqilange with ~ CM:t.i>l The 
~ la n 1J)Onlti9 I rt ""°"' C1111i111or1e lfld dlvill\.'fl& ''"'°" 

!ans and ep& ltica!\.~ DtWlllllN fl1Ull tie rllMd bJ 11\t 

.. ~~:~~~~~-::~~~:: --· 
I.I MATERIAL SHALL BE GRAY CAST 

IAOH CONFORMING TO A.S.T.H. 
A48-83 CLASS 308. 

2.1 UNIT DESIGNED HEAVY DUTY fOA 
A.A.S.H.T.O. H20-St6 MHE:EL LOADS. 

PATTERN I 2815 HEAVY DUTY 
CAST IRON FRAME & GRATE 

DRAWN BY: DRAWING I 
2115 

DATE: 

SC 
SC 

• 

T.J.11. Woe/n 

SYRACUSE CASTINGS SALES CORP. 

' 

MUI lfll(f; 
SCllTlt llA Y NMO I P. I. IOI t !ID 
CJ~ IO YIRC non 

l'tCM: JIW.-2601 
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- Shotcrete 

The woM"1 nut oepei ~ m1nn are !Odey "91r'V lhoC· 
~ ICIMt pump le lltO N creie tor,,.,,,,.,,.,.. ~ .. - WOftCfl mom dlpei llllbil enot· ,... .. wnpor-.y "*'91. 
crw~.~:r: Sc:tMtnV COi icr9'I puonpe Nvt 
~.._ lhot· long been knoo#n ., bl .. 

d9'<elopeel • .,, rnoct 19L1hle on the ~-- •lema11w '° ~ (dry shot· Many $ct'lw4llM'r'(1t ,.., .,. 
crwte) 01 lofm end ptU. Wlltl 15-201911'1 ..... !Aed 
....... k'I~ ldmbl· on "°Jab todly. The IM '80 
uw end mbt =· meny tl"d 500 contlru HI hllloty 
~'*Nott rt/If of relllllble petlom9 ..... - beet\ bm end pcu.,. now concrele pun1)e Ot lt'ICllCI"' 
btlnO "'*Nd ~and meet* IOI. 

~· Stllldlfd MRtc - ThloNbf ~ IM460 30CU.t!!. gou.nVtr. 
TheaNll .. Co'Ollll 0..,, IB 900 «>ai.m. 31 cu.nttw 
Ma. l'rlAIM Ill Oor a• 11222.a.L "'*· - tMa. Holilolllll f\l!PIA DIMlnoe' 10CO" l!m"" 
MllL 'tWICll ~ 01 I !5!!" ~ •rn. 
Ma ;p!J l!I! ... 1· 15"""' - Mn. ConclW ""° rr Oarn. 
~~-ewi.w ~ 110lllft. 
py .... ~&Mdt 3lr 1mDlll'ft. 
MM. 11\rm ....... IA\., ~ I! - MllLP!1!1!8'1:"a1-...ftSOO 30 IO 
CCNl&W:M ADdl.S "°'*"8 • .,, ... aan., .. ,., .... 

- f!9 C! WW9 011111 ml•• s- •"""' 0.mi Hlg1 ... II~ .. 12'11 """' 
Dlllll flia••!!! I~- 48hJ!: !!la 
D1111I £1111111111 IM II __ f?!y?. .... - FUil liri: CW! I =!I 3011!!: ,. .... 
TW\Nl'VW._ .-Ae 4500111. Dl!!I: 
,.....,lNIWW._ M\IDD ..., ... 1111 !II: .. la• 1$' .... 
Miit SI" ... 
1111111111 s ,... 
n-.-eaa • .-__.. 1GO' •• CM 1111 ...... CDl9llQllGI .. :::s-------............. .., ...... _., ........... - .......... ~ ..... .. _________ ...... ........... --==-----=---.-- __ ... .. ............ __ ....... 
.. .............. _... ...... 
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Sp•cific s~rface (l!aine) 
Autoclave ExpMlion 
Setting Tima (Vicat> 

~--~--------·•~O~P--~-------~ .!/kg 
~------------·-P-0~1..._____________ t 

Initial-----­ brt • 15 O mins. 
Air CO~tent Mortar 
Cocnpres1iV9 Streng-...h: --------------------~·'~----- ' 
l Oay UQO psi 
3 days 3400 psi 

SilicOft Dioxide CSiO,J ai.i 
Al\:llimm OXide W 30,) t.~ 
Iron Oxide CFe,O,l JI :z 
S'.llfur Trioxide (SO,J Z I 

' days f21$ 
21 dayl J!,A, 

' Leu on Ignition 

" ln.toluble •esidue 

" Cal 
t C,A 

pti 
pli 

g l 
1.a. 
5~ 

i.5 

t 
t 

' ' JYgnesiua OXide (MgOJ z.a ' Total A!kaliH U •aaO L,il_ t 
calcium Oxide (C.0) Ui ' False Set H 

11sc:mR.non 

•As a part of its comaibezat to Tot.al CU.Su.er SaU.factiaa;. SSSJlOC 
offers !ra• te~ul •U'YS.ce to its GQtcm&rt. We U"Ye ucSe ~ 
effort to S.U11ra U. accuracy of tlM iAforaaUcm prcrrided to roa­
~· thie ad\Pic:e U !Jatade4 to ad4 n.lua to r~ lnuiaeH, tlw 
f=-alaticm of cmcnt• u4/= ~ad~ app1icat£GN for .Ucla 
it is ued ..i•t M tlae respcasiltili~ of tM cu.tmu. °'-'tc::9U' · 
acbowl•ds•• Uia &D4 ·~•• to accept us-oc•• tedlm.ical ad¥'1ce •• 
iU Old rip.• 

t 
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Air ii enuained by llt dt'410pmtn1 al a~ 
bubbf• system-inetod\ICe'd imD lhl mix Dy aglt8liOn Ind 
sa&D&lized Dy twtEX AEA-in the mot1a1 phlst d ltle 
COhC:•ete. 

WorabJUty Is lmprow.d. MiZ&cns ct tiny ail ~ tn-
1rained with DMEX AEA ICl IS ~ blll bNrings. 
lubnelling ancl ~ 1N conc:r• miX. Thil pemm 
a subltanlial reduction in miJlin; Wlitr will\ no toa in 
stump. Placeabifi!J ii~ ... bleecSftg.""".,,,.... 
age and MgregatiOrt .,. lftinimizN. 

Durability Is lnctaMd. Co\R£X AEA cone•• ii a­
\rlmely d\lraDll. perticul&lfy' when subjeaed 10 trtezing 
and thawing. I Ills llMllncl ID "'* lftd dtiCinQ 111111. 
u..n aste9Ullllt. .. andalldneWl!lltt. 
COMPATIBILITY W1TJi cmtU AOllJXTUR£S; 
0AA£X IC.A II ~ S\ cancr.te wilh II lvlOWft 
KCNtating ~.water l'lducinQ ~rid 
water ~ueing ~ a, ccmbilitig the ~ cf­
fKtS Of lit enlraiTnetl wlft I'll dspet1ion cf I .ater 
~ ldmixturt. the .attr ~cf coner.I• 
may tie rtd\ad wilh ~ inCrUsel in ... 
~improyementlnelnblty.EAOi~SHOUf..O 
BE AOOEO SEPARATELY 'tO THE MIX. 

c.,..,.. "" ., ... ;.. 'Cl~ 

A complete rine ol IYtOrNtie DAAEX ~ diepenHrl ii 
IVllaCle. Accwa Ind Simple,,,... diSpenHfl .,. ellly 
~ '° tailtinG flciitiel Clf'I paving mbl8fS and in ~ 
ing plants. 

PACKAGING: 

DAREX AEA iS evlilatJll fl ~ dtfNwrtd in nwttrtG tlllk 
tn.Os, Ind 55-gdon dnllW. OAAEX ~ carnains no 
tammaDle ~ lTFFl&ZESAT AIOUT 30-F. 8llT 
rTS AIR ~ 'AOPERTIES ME COMPLETELY 
RESTOAED 8YTHAWINGNIOniOAOUGHAOITATION. 
ARCMITECTS' IPICIFICATION FOR CONCR£T! AIR 
IHTRAJNINQ ADMIXTURE: 

Concrett thal tie lit lfCflined COi ICI Ill. COl'flining ' ID 
" entrained air. The ,;, caw.ftCI in lie CCII iOWll lhll 
be Htetmined .., lht pre&sulW m.a'lod (A$TM Designa-
tion C 231) OI ~ IMlhod {ASfM Designmioft C 
UI). The air 9nhinift9 ldnrixtute NI be a ~ 
hycSrocarbOn type with a c:emena Calalytt. sud\ u OAA£X 
AEA. as manufactured Dr \lie ConsuUdion l'roduCU OM­
liOn ol W.R. GtKt l Co.-Conn., or tQual. Tbe u .ncrain­
ing admixture Shd De IOdtd It tM c:oncrete miZlf' OI ~ 
C'M; pl&IU &I &:iprmiN1ely 2' 10 3 fluid O\lrat per 100 
k cl ceme,.., or in II.di QUaltities ., 10 give lhe ~ 
w eonten?S. 

..... .__ ... ......_..,.._ ... ,__,, ...... 111 __ .,.... _____ ll\'9 .. 
~ ............... _,. I •••• I @• .. ..-...n .............. ___ GRACE ... ~,,....----"""= ............... ...,. ___ ......__ 
.. .._._,, ............ ., .............. WDPO- ........... _....,.. __ _ ........ -.. _ _. ....... ~......,.~-C...•~6'----

• - -·-· .... 4 ··-~ Concrete Products 
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P.S ~ CONeR.C15 PROOUOI: LTD 

[I • 0 • ;J I 

0~ ·;;;; --

R.O. #2 Lakeport Road, Chittenango, New York 13037 
--------- (315) 617-3013•FAX:117-522& ---------

August 1, 1997 

Re: Lockeed Hartin Corp. Job Site 

To Whom lt May Concern: 

C1tch Bas;n Concrete Work Cin Not Mttt ACl 301-84 Specs For 

Structural Concrete For Building. This Requirement Does Not Apply 

Toward Catch B1sins. 

Peter J. K 

TOTl=ll P.05 
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List or Sub1rade FIJI Sources: 

Topsoil: W.F. Saunders or Jack Brown Sand & Gravel 

Sand, Bank-Run Gravel, Stone, RJp-Rap: W.f. Saunders 

EMCON 
jlORKJNG DRAWING REVIEW 

~OVED D REVISE & RESUMIT 
APPROVED NOTED 0 NOT APPROVED 

PROJECT ~ I : f-Ci I ,ttt/ 
DATE SUBl- ITTED -ff-'&1+""-"''----­

DATE REVf. :f4 :0-~------
CHECKED l Y ~L ______ _ 
Approval 19 on • tor gen• r I CCI~ with design concept. Thtl 
Contractor Is n. ~t.s I ir '"°"· Mii.ions Ind devlallong trcm 
plans and spe<~ttons. ~ must be noted by lh~ 
Coroactor on 11'1• ~ ~ IV?lfnlttal. t 

azrw ·""' ~---J'r,,.....•~·__,_~ .... 4,.~---"" #• .- i 
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6521A S~ite·Rowt . 
TESTWEJ. CAAJG PETERS 

REPORT Ent Syracusa. New Yort 13057 

.. . • 

T••~ng Labor•••rlaa,. lno. 1'0 3200 • 

• . , . 
: .. 

.. 

.. 
': 

.. 

-. 

. . · .. 

Sourc•: 

PA.SSIN<; 

J/a• 
No. 4 
No. I 
No. °16 
1'o. 30 
lfo. 50 
No. 100 
1'o. 200 

· !.~. f3'U · " 

S~i::i!e:s i Sons 
ex r>:-av.: A· 

1'.Y. 13120 

W. F. ~a~ders ' Sons, ~~cellus, N.Y. 

P!~C~ ASTM Cll 

100.0 100\ ,, .... 95-lOOt 
83.7 10-100\ 
65.6 sc-ss' 
S2.3 25-60, 
21.8 l0•3Ct 
9.7 2-10, 
1. 8 3t Max. 

1'inees• l!oi!ulus i 2 .• 61 

ir~.r. Sau:laers ' Soni 
l/'ta 
u 

. . 
bqecthJ.17 ·~tt~, . 
'l'!S'?W!I.L OA?G ~~JS 
'nSTiliC: LllOUTOJl~!S, INC. 
Wa.lte: J •. l•t.&:1, 1:esic!e~t · · 
~bert C:. W&ll:u, i.5 • 

' ... . .. . : 

~ IPOlltS allC .,.,,,. ,. ~ CCMIDIMNI, - Dih 0-~ • •• • • .: °! ·• •• : :. •• 
.. . . .. - - ·-----·--·-----........ .... 

. . 

.1· 

' 
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TESTWEU CRAIG PETEAS 
REPORT 

T••~lng Labo,.a~or"f••• '"o. 
P.O •. fl33S 

DESCRIPTION • SIIVZ ANALYSIS A.~ WASR 

1079-02035 

Q1114~.00ll 

6521 A Sn~t Row1 

Else SY1'1cuse, New Yortt 13057 
TCP 3200 
I.lb .. t 3923 

P~OJ'%CT 

MATE UAL 
SOORC! 

V&rious Laboratory Testinq 19'5 
- t1 Stone, Limestone 

- W. F. Saunders ' Sons Pit 
Marcellus, N_. Y. 

.. l-30-95 

l\ZPOUit> to - w. !'. Sami4er1 6 Sons 
P.O. Box Drawer A 
Nadrcv, Nev Tork 13120 

SIEW ANALYSIS 

ASTM C-33 
SI~ SIZ!: \ PASSING SPic. 167 

100 
90-100 

Passing i• Sieve 100.0 
Passing 3/4• • 100.0 -. 

20•55 
1assing 1/2• • ea.o 
P&ssin9 3/a• • ,, .. 1 

0-10 
o-s 

Passizig No. 4 • 1.5 
Passing No. 8 • • 0.7 . . 
Passing No. 200• (~ 0.4 0-1 

-. 

ASTM C-33 
SPEC. t7 

100 
go .. 100 
40-70 
0-15 . 
0-5 
0-1 

Respectfull7 submitted, 
.TESTWEI.t OUC: PlnltS 

1/W.F. Saunders ' Sons 
l/TCP 
am 

. 'n5TI1'G ~uss, ntc. " 
Walter J. Pete.rs, hesic!Rt-
Jtobert c. WAl.ku, P.E. 

..... .s.­r,.,,.."..,. • 
liU. llPOIT'I Ml IU9l8ft'ID Al 'nC COi ~ NOi Uh W CU9n'&. '•""41fl0" ~ .. ,,.~, 

NIUCATIOI CW ITA,.,..,,....,.OU.O. M ~II 1GDWU ,_...,,... AMIO¥A1., .. • ..•..• 
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1011-02205 

Q11Ut:iaOGti 

TUTWELL CRAJG PETERS 
REPORT 

SS21A Sash Rowe 
En: Syraeun. New Yon. 13057 

T••1:ln9 Lebo~••orl•a, Ina. TO 3200 
·LU,. f3966 P.O. 11335 

· . • ., . 
: .. 

, 

.. 

.• 

O.!:SCJUl>'rION - S!tvt A..~UYSIS ' W>.Si 

PROJECT 

OAT! 
~CEIV!O 

- Various ta.1'oratory testing 1'95 

- 2-17-95 

REPOa~D '1'0 -· w. ?. Saunders & Sons 
.1.0. Box Drawer A· 
·Nedrow, N.Y. 13120 

Source: w. F. Saunders ' Sons, !Y...reell~s, N.Y. 

PASSING 
J/a• 
No. 4 
No. 8 
No. l6 •o. lO 
No. 50 
No. 100 
No. 200 

P!P.CEN'r 

100.0 
99.4' 
83.1 
65.S 
52.3 
28.8 

'·' t.a 

AS'!'M C33 

100• 
95-100\ 
80-100, 
50•85' 
25·60t 
10-30\ 

2-lOt 
3\ Mu. 

bspecthl.17 1Ua!.~t.•c!r 
TEStwW. CJtAIG ~ftEIS 
ftS~DtG LUOJATOU!!S, nrc. 
1f&l.tar -r •. Jeta:s, Jresi4.Bt · · 

~bert C. Walker, P.J. 
l/W.F. Saunders ' Sons 
1/TCP 
am 

.. 

•• 

: .. p ;., .. .., 

,· 
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1079-02035 

8'111•H•ffll 

TESTWELL CRAIG PITEAI REPORT 
6~i 1 A Basie Roww 

E11t Syracuse. New Yori: 130~7 
TCP 3200 T••~'"• &,.ebor•cor-lea, Inc. 

P.O. f 1335 
Lab.I 3924 

DESCRIPTION - S!?Yi ANAI.YSIS ANO WASH 
PROJECT 

HATE RIAL 

SOURCE 

R£0IVED 
llEPOJt'l'ED '1'0 

. SIEVE SIZE 

Passin9 11· 
Passing 1• 
Passing 3/4• 

Passing 112• 
Passin9 3/8• 

Passing No. 
Passing- No. ' 

- Various Laboratory Testing 1995 
12 Stone, Li..me1tone 

- W, F. Saunders ' Sons Pit 
JUreellus, N.Y. 

- 1•30-95 
- w. 1. Saunders ' Sons 

P.O. lox Drawe~ A 
Nedrow, Mew Yort 13120 

SIEVE ANALYSIS 

Sieve 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

PERCENT PASSING 

100.0 
93.0 
60.9 

3.1 
1.0 
0.6 

200 • (WASH) 0.3 
..... :.1"'7-· .- - . •. ~ 

Bespectful.ly •¥baJ.tte4, 
1'151"11ELL CMIG PETBU 
US~IRG LUOMTOlllS, INC. 
Walter J. Peters, Pres14e~t 
Robert c. Wal.Jeer, P.!. 
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1079-04035 

v 
CAt~~ 

TESTWILL CRAIG PnlAS 
~ 
REPORT 

~1···~·0011 

852 t A Besilt Rowe 
Eu~ Syracuse, Ntw Yortt 13057 

P.O. #1335 

DESCRIPTION 

PROJECT 

MATERIAL 

SOURCE 

DATE RECEIVED -

REPORlEDTO 

SIEVE filZE 
Pusina 1~· 
Passiag p 
Passiag 314• 
Passina lfl• 
Passing w• 
PusiDa 11~· 
Pwiag No. 4 
Pasaing No. I 
PasalngNo. 16 
PwinaNo.40 
PassiagNo. SO 
PassinaNo.100 

SIEVE A.~ALYSIS A.'ID WASH 

Various for Year 199S 

Bank ltun Gravel (Fine) 

W .F. Saunders .t Sons, South Onondap Pit 

3flll9S 

W .Z. Saunders &t Soos 
P.O. Box Drawer A 
Nedrow, NY 13120 

TCP 3200 
Lab #3995 
Reported: 4/4195 

Passing No. 200 (WASH) 

1/W .F. Saunders & Soas 
lfl'CP 
pb 

Jt.espea1bDy submitted. .• 
TESTWELL CRAIG PETERS 
TESTING LABOllATOIUES, INC. I 
Walter J. Pctcn, President 
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... ,.0111 UShllH CUI& 'tTUS 

I~ 

Yar1ou• for Yaar 1'75 

'Clleflt 

W.P. S«unders 5 Sona 
P.O. Box O:&'War A 
Wed.row, t:Y lll20 

. LJ .. 
140 .. 1 

I , , 
J 

\ 
135 

• 
' 

I 
130 .J 

I 
I 1l5 

I 120 

. 

I 
115 

'10 

. 

105 

1 

•~r·ll·tl fwe t9•t• 

8$21A luh Aon 
1019-04015 

Cltnl OrtHt No. 
Eut 6yr.cuet, N1W Yort 13061 

(3,5)~ 

Tl!ST R!PORT 
MOISTUBI! D!HflIY NLADQNIHIP 

""'°" '11119 -~- toi.-• 
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J' ..:t- ma<l..: of heavil) gaha-" 
11111.:J. J11ut-i..: t1.1.ht<.:J. he\agonal \l.O\CO 'leel 1.1.ir..: 
111o • .:-h. Tht: -1ngk unit ..:onstructecJ ba,k.et' are 
.1"emhkl.J. l;i1.·ecJ together an<l then filled IN ilh 
,111ne to fnrm a monolithic ~tructure. Gabion:-. anJ 
Ren,1 \lJttre"e"' Jre used for retaining wall~. 
-...iunJ biltTlef'i. channel linings. slope stabilizauon. 
mechanicall) reinforced soils. ®ms and weirs. 
The:- are particularly effective in restoring the 
emironment and promoting vegetation growth. 
Our mesh 1s also used \Cry successfully for rock 
fall protection. 

Please inquire about our new Terramesb 
System. 

PER.'\IE.ABILITY-The stone fill allows water 
to percoble through the suucture while rct:Uning 
the: ..oil. r~refore weep holes are not required to 
rclie,·e h~Jrostatic pressures. 

E'."li\"IRON~IE'.\'TALLY FRIENDLY-Gabions 
anJ Re:°'' \lan~.;es are environmentally friendly 
prnJU\:b. The bl<nding of Gabion and Reno Mar­
trc" .. m1 .. 'lllres into the: environment is rJpiJ anJ 
plc;i. ... in~. The voids in the: rockfill be\."00~ pm-
gr..:, ... i\ d~ rilled with silt prolTlOling \·egeta1ion 
grmqh ~\ hi.,·h is i: ... -.c:ntial lo the presen·a1ilin JnJ 
m~1in1..:na1\\:i: ,,f th.: et:ological balance of I~ sur­
rnun~lin~ ..:m imnment. 

l>uc lo their pnnen success Mac:caf'erri prod­
uct" ;an- apprun-d by Feder.al. St;ate and Local 
:\ ulhnrilit-s. 

ERRI GABIONS, INC. 
ns & Reno Mattresses 

Fig. 1 '.\lechanicaUy stabilized soil headwall structure, Columbia, TS. 

Characteristics 
FLEXIBILITY -The woven mesh system has the 
capability of withstanding unexpected and/or local­
ized messes due to ground settlement and scour 
by deflection while maintaining its suuctUral 
integrity. 

ECONOMICAL & EASY TO Bl1LD­
Gabions and Reno Mattresses are ooe of rhe most 
ecooomical methods of construction for tcrnponry 
IDd permanent structures. Gabion consuuction 
does not require skilled labor or pre'ious experi­
ence. Standard consuuclion lllillChinety can be used 
IDd work can proceed year round. Saucturcs can 
be built in stages. if necessary. and baskets can be 
prefilled to enable inslallarion under Water.. 

Site assistance is availabk from aay Mac:calmi 
area oftlce. 

1-·ii: . .\ l<ht:r \\all at South Bend. l'.'lii. 
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Tu c'lc:nJ lhc: life 'pan of ;i -.1ruc1urc u~d 1n waler. polluted or ~m· 
ro'"c c:nv1ronmcn1." Gab1on' ;ind Reno Maurcs~' can be: 'uppltcd 
v.11h an addilional grey PVC coaling. 

Fastening Tools . .. 
The: ultimate alternative to hand lacing! Consider the use of pneu­
m01tic or holnd fastening rools instead of lacing wire to e:itpedite your 
construction operations. The hand lacing time for assembly and 
1nst:lll:ition operations can be reduced up to SO% with the use of our 
fastening system. The rings can be either heavily galvanized or 
s~nless steel. The laner for use with PVC coated gabions. 

GABIONS - Nominal Sizes 
Zinc coated and PVC coated 

Ldter Lqtb J' Hci&bl No.ol C.padty Color 
Code Width Celb Cu. Yds. Code 

A 6' 3· 3· 2 2.0 Blue 

B 9' 3· 3' 3 3.0 White 

c 12' 3' 3' 4 4.0 Black 
D 6' 3· 1..5' 2 1.0 Red 
E 9' 3' 1..5' 3 1.5 Green 
F 12' 3· 1..5' 4 2.0 Yellow 

Fig. 4 Ust of pneumadc fastening tool on job site. 

~ Q 6' 3' l' 2 0.66 Blu/Red ... 
H 9' 3' l' 3 1.0 Blu/Yel 

I 12· 3' I' 4 1.33 BlulGm 
SP 4.5' 3· 3· 1 1.5 Brown 

RENO MATTimSS - Nominal Sizes 
Zinc coated and PVC coated 
Ltaer lAllllb W1dtla I.I No.al Area Cal*it1 Color 
Code Cell Sq. Yds. Ca. Yds. Code 

Q 9• 6' (j 

R 12· 6' (j 

T 9· 6' 9" 

u 12· 6' ,.. 
z 12· 6' IT 

Metric sizes are also aVlilable. 
Please inquire about special siza. 

3 6 1.00 Wbi/Ycl 

4 a 1.33 WhilGm 
3 6 1.5 Red/Yd 
4 a 2.0 RedlGm 
4 a 2..fi1 Brown 

n. illll:lm-*-' piwM ~ tw. lllPCllt ii....,_~ ilbn1911on IDr com­
_..._., .. 'Iii llUlllOl9I~- ......,.,,Glillionl. Inc._.... no,...... 
llbmy lar .._ .. dlleign OI .... Clllll al.., *'dn ~ -.n ..... ol 
donra•ca• in IW 19pC11t. Al¥!N ~upon ot !Mlm'O ... °' '* ilbmllllol1 
dDM91)•tlil-.n.k.nd-qlrid .. ~OI~~ 
~--·OhL 

1•19

MACCAFERRI GABIONS, INC. 

MACCAF£1UU GABIONS. INC. 
10303 GOVERNOR LANE BLVD. 
WD.UAMSPORT. MD 2179S-9602 
TE.EPHONE: (301) ~10 
FAX: (JOI) 223-6134 

• ........,. Oetlionl, Inc. 31911 

MACCAFERIU GABIONS, INC. 
36.SO SEAPORT BLVD. 
WEST SACRAMENTO, CA "691-0410 
TELEPHONE: (916) 371-S805 
FAX: (916) 371-076' 

• A MEMBER OF llACCAF!RAI INDUSTRIAL GROUP 
'~ '.:OPYRIGHT PROTECTED 

THE MACCAl'ERR.I GROUP bu been manufacturing gabioa 
products for ow:r 100 years. A5 the leading manufacturer of 
pbioo producu. our~ in lbe area o( specifications. 
rechnic:al publialions. videos and computer aided designs are 
available to you by cont.acting the Maccafelri area office address 

Pnn1c:J 1n U S.A. 



-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

\Ill.LAGE GARDEN STORE, I. TO· 
)130 Rush Mendon Road 

p.O. 9011.2~ 
Mendon. NeW Vol'1c. 14S06 

\716) '24·1t50 

July 2&. 1997 

tt.e~ spec Mill • court street P~ 
syracuse. Ne"' "toril 

creeP'nt --- r~ue 
orlall f.,c\19 . 

Pef9ftl\\al RyettaSS 
8irdsfoot Tle-'ol\ 

ORKJ EMCON 
ROVED NG DRAWING REVIEW 

D APPROVED AS NOTED 0 REVISE & RESUMlT 

PROJECT_ J.6_/~ 0 NOT APPROVED 

DATE SUB~ mcr/_:~U __ 
OATEREVl'.::W=o ~ 
CHECKED l y - /1. . 
.Approval is on , .;;--£-..,74, ~r Is. . gen, r 1-c;ca;~~:=-:7'.'"'""-- ... 
ci.ne il'd ~~~Ii:! I lf effor<:. ~ •tti doni91' ~ °" ca~. Cv~ • o<N.satons and ~t. Tho! .!he~ <'ITH.r~flbaM !'TllJl$1 ~ """"llOnS rvn 

__________ :::.:::~~fW'~:m:1~:1:. _:~l\atad::.~o:y~~n:~~ 
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APPENDIX C 

CONSTRUCTION PHOTOGRAPHS 
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APPENDIX D 

LABORATORY DATA 
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Columbia 
Analytical 
Services inc. A FULL SERVICE ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY 

October 2, 1997 

Drn©IBD\07@ n 
~ rer 81997 1u 

Mr. Curtis Taylor 
EM CON 
Crossroads Corp. Center 
1 International Blvd, Ste. 700 
Mahwah, NJ 07495 

PROJECT:LMC SYRACUSE 
Submission #:9709000121 

Dear Mr. Taylor 

Enclosed are the analytical results of the analyses requested. All 
data has been reviewed prior to report submission. Should you have 

- any questions please contact me at (716) 288-5380. 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Thank you for letting us provide this service. 

Sincerely, 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

~il;-1Zc 
Mark Wilson 
Client Service Manager 

Enc. 

This package has been reviewed by Columbia Analytical Ser~~~9s' QA 
Department/Laboratory Director prior to report submittal.~/?/¢7 

1 Mustard St.• Suite 250 • Rochester, NY 14609 • Tele:(716)288·5380 • Fax:C716)288·8475 
65 Ramapo Valley Rd. • Suite 16 • Mahwah, NJ 07430 • Tele:C201)512-3292 • Fax:(201)512-3362 

12699 Roll Rd. • Akron, NY 14001 • Tele:C716)542-1264 • Fax:C716)542·3353 
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CASE NARRATIVE 

COMPANY: EMCON 
Lockheed Martin Corp - Syracuse 

SUBMISSION#: 9709000121 

EMCON water samples were collected on 09/05/97 and received at CAS on 09/06/97 in good 
condition. See the CAS Batching form to cross reference between Client ID and CAS sample 
numbers. 

VOLATILE ORGANICS 

Three water samples were analyzed for Target Compound List (TCL) of volatile organics by 
method 95-4 from the NYSASP 1995. 

Sample OF02 was analyzed for site specific QC. All matrix spike recoveries and %RPO were 
within QC Limits. All Blank Spike recoveries were within QC limits. 

All tuning criteria for BFB were met. 

The initial and continuing calibration criteria were met for all analytes. 

All surrogate standard recoveries were within acceptance limits. 

All internal standard areas were within QC Limits. 

All samples were analyzed within the holding time as specified in the method. 

No other analytical or QC problems were encountered. 

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of the contract, 
both technically and for completeness, for other than the conditions detailed above. Release 
of the data contained in this hard copy data package has been authorized by the Laboratory 
Manager or his designee, as verified by the following signature. 

Michael K. Per 
Laboratory Director 

Date 

" 00001 

1 Mustard Street, Suite 250 •P.O. 8ox 90859 • 8.ochester, NY 14609-0859 •Telephone 716/288-5380 •Fox 716/28~·-8475 



- 1A EPA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

DUP - Lab Name: CAS\ROC Contract: EMCON ------------
Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: 97-9-121 SAS No.: SDG No.: OF02 ---- Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 166466 1.0 

Sample wt/vol: 25.0 (g/ml) ML Lab File ID: R6127.D 

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 09/06/97 - % Moisture: not dee. Date Analyzed: 09/12/97 

GC Column: RTX502. ID: 0.53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0 - Soil Extract Volume (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: - CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L a 

74-87-3 Chloromethane 1 u - 75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 1 u 
74-83-9 Bromomethane 1 u 
75-00-3 Chloroethane 1 u 
67-64-1 Acetone 5 u -

75-35-4 1 1-Dichloroethene 0 ,<:1 ii( g- J -
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ....... 

1 u ··----·-·----· 
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide 1 u - 156-60-5 trans-1 2-Dichloroethene 1 u 
75-35-3 1.1-Dichloroethane 12 
78-93-3 2-Butanone 5 u 

- 156-59-4 cis-1 2-Dichloroethene 0 .t:; -k? B' J 
67-66-3 Chloroform - 1 u 
107-06-2 1 2-Dichloroethane 1 u 
71-55-6 11.1-Trichloroethane 2 - 56-23-5 Carbontetrachloride 1 u 
71-43-2 Benzene 1 u 
79-01-6 Trichloroethene fl, c:;- lrl lY J - 78-87-5 1 2-Dichloroorooane 1 u 
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 1 u 
108-10-1 4-MethYl-2-Pentanone 5 u 
10061-02-6 trans-1 3-Dichloroorooene 1 u - 108-88-3 Toluene 1 u 
10061-01-5 cis-1 3-DichlorooroOP.ne 1 u 
79-00-5 1 1 2-Trichloroetha ne 1 u - 591-78-6 2-Hexanone 5 u 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 1 u 
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1 u 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 1 u - 100-41-4 Ethvlbenzene 1 u 
100-42-5 Styrene 1 u 
79-34-5 1 1 2 2-Tetrachloroethane 1 u - 75-25-2 Bromoform 1 u 

-
- FORM I VOA 95-4 00002 

-
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1E 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA SAMPLE NO. 

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 
DUP 

Lab Name: CAS\ROC Contract: EMCON 
~-----------

Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: 97-9-121 SAS No.: SDG No.: OF02 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 166466 1.0 

Sample wt/vol: 25.0 (g/ml) _M_L __ Lab File ID: R6127.D 

Level: (low/med) LOW 

% Moisture: not dee. 

GC Column: RTX502. ID: 0.53 (mm) --

Date Received: 09/06/97 

Date Analyzed: 09/12197 

Dilution Factor. 1.0 -----
Soil Extract Volume (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: ----

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

Number TICs found: 0 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L ----

CAS NO. COMPOUND RT EST. CONC. 

FORM I VOA-TIC 

(uL) 

Q 

95-4 00003 
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1A EPA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

OF02 
Lab Name: CAS\ROC Contract: EMCON 

~----------~ 

Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: 97-9-121 SAS No.: SDG No.: OF02 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 25.0 (g/ml) ML ---
Level: (low/med) LOW 

% Moisture: not dee. 

GC Column: RTX502. ID: 0.53 (mm) 

Soil Extract Volume (uL} 

Lab Sample ID: 1664651.0 

Lab File ID: R6124.D 

Date Received: 09/06/97 

Date Analyzed: 09/12/97 

Dilution Factor. 1.0 -----
Soil Aliquot Volume: ----

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q 

74-87-3 Chloromethane 1 u 
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 1 u 
74-83-9 Bromomethane 1 u 
75-00-3 Chloroethane 1 u 
67-64-1 Acetone 5 u 
75-35-4 1.1-Dichloroethene ().~ /(} if J 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride '-" • 1 u 
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide 1 u 
156-60-5 trans-1 2-Dichloroethene 1 u 
75-35-3 1.1-Dichloroethane 12 
78-93-3 2-Butanone 5 u 
156-59-4 cis-1 2-Dichloroethene o.f> B r;r J 
67-66-3 Chlorofonn 

- ·1 u 
107-06-2 1 2-Dichloroethane 1 u 
71-55-6 1 1 1-Trichloroethane 2 
56-23-5 Carbontetrachloride 1 u 
71-43-2 Benzene 1 u 
79-01-6 Trichloroethene o.~ !ft g J 
78-87-5 1 2-Dichloroorooane 1 u 
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 1 u 
108-10-1 4-Methvl-2-Pentanone 5 u 
10061-02-6 trans-1 3-Dichloropropene 1 u 
108-88-3 Toluene 1 u 
10061-01-5 cis-1 3-Dichloroorooene 1 u 
79-00-5 1 1 2-Trichloroethane 1 u 
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 5 u 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 1 u 
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1 u 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 1 u 
100-41-4 Ethvlbenzene 1 u 
100-42-5 Stvrene 1 u 
79-34-5 1 1 2 2-Tetrachloroethane 1 u 

75-25-2 Bromofonn 1 u 

FORM I VOA 

(uL) 

95-4 

(EG(i7 

00004 
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1E 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA SAMPLE NO. 

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 
OF02 

Lab Name: CAS\ROC Contract: EMCON ------------
Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: 97-9-121 SAS No.: SDG No.: OF02 

Matrix: (soil/water) 

Sample wt/vol: 

WATER Lab Sample ID: 166465 1.0 

25.0 (g/ml) _M_L__ Lab File ID: R6124.D 

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 09/06/97 

% Moisture: not dee. Date Analyzed: 09/12/97 

GC Column: RTX502. ID: 0.53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0 -----
Soil Extract Volume (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: ----

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

Number TICs found: 0 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 

CAS NO. COMPOUND RT EST. CONC. 

FORM I VOA-TIC 

(uL) 

a 

95-4 00005 
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1A EPA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

TB01 
Lab Name: CAS\ROC Contract: EMCON 

~----------~ 

Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: 97-9-121 SAS No.: SDG No.: OF02 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 25.0 (g/ml) ML ---
Level: (low/med) LOW 

% Moisture: not dee. 

GC Column: RTX502. ID: 0.53 (mm) 

Soil Extract Volume (uL) 

---
Lab Sample ID: 166467 1.0 

Lab File ID: R6128.D 

Date Received: 09/06/97 

Date Analyzed: 09/12/97 

Dilution Factor. ....;.1.;;..;;.o ___ _ 

Soil Aliquot Volume: ----
CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q 

74-87-3 Chloromethane 1 u 
75-01-4 Vinvl Chloride 1 u 
74-83-9 Bromomethane 1 u 
75-00-3 Chloroethane 1 u 
67-64-1 Acetone 5 u 
75-35-4 1 1-Dichloroethene 1 u 
75-09-2 Methvlene Chloride 1 u 
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide 1 u 
156-60-5 trans-1 2-Dichloroethene 1 u 
75-35-3 1 1-Dichloroethane 1 u 
78-93-3 2-Butanone 5 u 
156-59-4 cis-1 2-Dichloroethene 1 u 
67-66-3 Chloroform 1 u 
107-06-2 1 2-Dichloroethane 1 u 
71-55-6 1 1 1-Trichloroethane 1 u 
56-23-5 Carbontetrachloride 1 u 
71-43-2 Benzene 1 u 
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 1 u 
78-87-5 1 2-Dichloroorooane 1 u 
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 1 u 
108-10-1 4-Methvl-2-Pentanone 5 u 
10061-02-6 trans-1 3-Dichloroorooene 1 u 
108-88-3 Toluene 1 u 
10061-01-5 cis-1.3-Dichloroorooene 1 u 
79-00-5 1 1 2-Trichloroethane 1 u 
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 5 u 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 1 u 
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1 u 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 1 u 
100-41-4 Ethvlbenzene 1 u 
100-42-5 Stvrene 1 u 
79-34-5 1 1.2 2-Tetrachloroethane 1 u 

75-25-2 Bromoform 1 u 

FORM I VOA 

(uL) 

95-4 

(£ctl i.1 

00006 
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VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA SAMPLE NO. - TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 
TB01 

Lab Name: CAS\ROC Contract: EMCON 
------~--~--- Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: 97-9-121 SAS No.: SDG No.: OF02 ---

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 166467 1.0 

Sample wUvol: 25.0 (g/ml) ML Lab File ID: R6128.D - Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 09/06/97 

% Moisture: not dee. Date Analyzed: 09/12/97 

- GC Column: RTX502. ID: 0.53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0 

Soil Extract Volume (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL) 

- CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 
Number TICS found: 1 -

CASNO. COMPOUND RT EST. CONC. Q 

1. UNKNOWN 26.08 1 - J -
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-

FORM I VOA-TIC 95-4 0000 7 

-
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1A EPA SAMPLE NO. 

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
CBLK - Lab Name: CAS\ROC Contract: EMCON 

~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: 97-9-121 SAS No.: SDG No.: OF02 ---- Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 166468 1.0 

Sample wt/vol: 25.0 (g/ml) ML Lab File ID: R6129.D 

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 09/06/97 - % Moisture: not dee. Date Analyzed: 09/12/97 

GC Column: RTX502. ID: 0.53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0 - Soil Extract Volume (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: - CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L a 

74-87-3 Chloromethane 1 u - 75-01-4 Vinvl Chloride 1 u 
74-83-9 Bromomethane 1 u 
75-00-3 Chloroethane 1 u 

- 67-64-1 Acetone 5 u 
75-35-4 1 1-Dichloroethene 1 u 
75-09-2 Methvlene Chloride 1 u 
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide 1 u - 156-60-5 trans-1 2-Dichloroethene 1 u 
75-35-3 1 1-Dichloroethane 1 u 
78-93-3 2-Butanone 5 u 

- 156-59-4 cis-1 2-Dichloroethene 1 u 
67-66-3 Chloroform 1 u 
107-06-2 1 2-Dichloroethane 1 u 
71-55-6 1.1 1-Trichloroethane 1 u - 56-23-5 Carbontetrachloride 1 u 
71-43-2 Benzene 1 u 
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 1 u 

- 78-87-5 1 2-Dichloroorooane 1 u 
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 1 u 
108-10-1 4-Methvl-2-Pentanone 5 u 
10061-02-6 trans-1 3-Dichloroorooene 1 u - 108-88-3 Toluene 1 u 
10061-01-5 cis-1 3-Dichloroorooene 1 u 
79-00-5 1.1 2-Trichloroethane 1 u - 591-78-6 2-Hexanone 5 u 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 1 u 
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1 u 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 1 u 
100-41-4 Ethvlbenzene 1 u -
100-42-5 Stvrene 1 u 
79-34-5 1 1 2 2-Tetrachloroethane 1 u - 75-25-2 Bromoform 1 u 

-
- FORM I VOA 95-4 00008 
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1E 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA SAMPLE NO. 

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 
CBLK 

Lab Name: CAS\ROC Contract: EMCON 
-----------~ 

Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: 97-9-121 SAS No.: SDG No.: OF02 ---
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 166468 1.0 

Sample wt/vol: 25.0 (g/ml) _M_L __ Lab File ID: R6129.D 

Level: (low/med) LOW 

% Moisture: not dee. 

GC Column: RTX502. ID: 0.53 (mm) --

Date Received: 09/06/97 

Date Analyzed: 09/12/97 

Dilution Factor. 1.0 -----
Soil Extract Volume (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: ----

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

Number TICs found: 0 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L ----

CASNO. COMPOUND RT EST. CONC. 

FORM I VOA-TIC 

(uL) 

a 

95-4 OOOOti 
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-
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2A 
WATER VOLATILE SYSTEM MONITORING COMPOUND RECOVERY 

Lab Name: CAS\ROC Contract: EMCON 
~----------~ -------

Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: 97-9-121 SAS No.: SDG No.: OF02 

01 
02 
03 
04 
05 

EPA 

SAMPLE NO. 

VBLK 
LCS 
OF02 
OF02MS 
OF02MSD 

---

SMC1 TOT 

# OUT 

102 0 
93 0 

101 0 
104 0 
105 0 

- 06 DUP 101 0 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

07 
08 

TB01 
CBLK 

SMC1 

104 
104 

= SURR2,BFB 

0 
0 

QC LIMITS 
(80-120) 

# Column to be used to flag recovery values 

* Values outside of contract required QC limits 

D System Monitoring Compound diluted out 

page 1 of 1 FORM II VOA-1 95-4 
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- 3A 
WATER VOLATILE MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY 

- Lab Name: CAS\ROC Contract: EMCON 
~----------~ ~-~-~~ 

Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: 97-9-121 SAS No.: SDG No.: OF02 

• Matrix Spike - EPA Sample No.: OF02 ------

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-

SPIKE SAMPLE MS 

ADDED CONCENTRATION CONCENTRATION 

COMPOUND (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 5.0 0.81 6.2 

Benzene 5.0 0.0 5.8 

Trichloroethene 5.0 0.50 5.9 

Toluene 5.0 0.0 5.0 

Chlorobenzene 5.0 0.0 4.8 

SPIKE MSD MSD 

ADDED CONCENTRATION % % 

COMPOUND (ug/L) (ug/L) REC# RPO# 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 5.0 6.4 112 4 

Benzene 5.0 5.7 114 2 

Trichloroethene 5.0 5.8 106 2 

Toluene 5.0 5.1 102 2 

Chlorobenzene 5.0 4.9 98 2 

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPO values with an asterisk 

* Values outside of QC limits 

RPO: O out of 5 outside limits 

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 10 outside limits 

COMMENTS: 

FORM Ill VOA-1 

MS QC 

% LIMITS 

REC# REC. 

108 61 - 145 

116 76- 127 

108 71 - 120 

100 76- 125 

96 75- 130 

-

QC LIMITS 

RPO REC. 

14 61 - 145 

11 76- 127 

14 71 - 120 

13 76- 125 

13 75- 130 

95-4 
If. 00011 



-
1A EPA SAMPLE NO. 

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

- Lab Name: CAS\ROC Contract: EMCON 
OF02MS 

~----------~ 
Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: 97-9-121 SAS No.: SDG No.: OF02 

• Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 166465 1.0MS 

Sample wt/vol: 25.0 (g/ml) ML --- Lab File ID: R6125.D 

- Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 09/06/97 

% Moisture: not dee. Date Analyzed: 09/12/97 

GC Column: RTX502. ID: 0.53 (mm) Dilution Factor. 1.0 - Soil Extract Volume (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: - CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q 

74-87-3 Chloromethane 1 u - 75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 1 u 
74-83-9 Bromomethane 1 u 
75-00-3 Chloroethane 1 u - 67-64-1 Acetone 5 u 
75-35-4 1 1-Dichloroethene 6 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 1 u 
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide 1 u - 156-60-5 trans-1 2-Dichloroethene 1 u 
75-35-3 1 1-Dichloroethane 12 
78-93-3 2-Butanone 5 u 

- 156-59-4 cis-1 2-Dichloroethene n.<; lff ,If' J 
67-66-3 Chloroform - 1 u 
107-06-2 1 2-Dichloroethane 1 u 
71-55-6 1 1 1-Trichloroethane 2 
56-23-5 Carbontetrachloride 1 u 
71-43-2 Benzene 6 
79-01-6 Trichloroethane 6 - 78-87-5 1 2-Dichloroorooane 1 u 
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 1 u 
108-10-1 4-Methvl-2-Pentanone 5 u 
10061-02-6 trans-1 3-Dichloroorooene 1 u - 108-88-3 Toluene 5 
10061-01-5 cis-1 3-Dichloroorooene 1 u 
79-00-5 1 1 2-Trichloroethane 1 u - 591-78-6 2-Hexanone 5 u 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 1 u 
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1 u 
108-90-7 - Chlorobenzene 5 
100-41-4 Ethyl benzene 1 u 
100-42-5 Styrene 1 u 
79-34-5 1 1 2 2-Tetrachloroethane 1 u - 75-25-2 Bromoform 1 u 

-
-

FORM I VOA 95-4 
00012 

-



1A EPA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - OF02MSD 

Lab Name: CAS\ROC Contract: EMCON 
~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: 97-9-121 SAS No.: SDG No.: OF02 ---- Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 166465 1.0MS 

Sample wt/vol: 25.0 (g/ml) ML Lab File ID: R6126.D 

- Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 09/06/97 

% Moisture: not dee. Date Analyzed: 09/12/97 

GC Column: RTX502. ID: 0.53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0 - Soil Extract Volume (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: - CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L a 

74-87-3 Chloromethane 1 u - 75-01-4 Vinvl Chloride 1 u 
74-83-9 Bromomethane 1 u 
75-00-3 Chloroethane 1 u - 67-64-1 Acetone 5 u 
75-35-4 1 1-Dichloroethene 6 
75-09-2 Methvlene Chloride 1 u 
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide 1 u - 156-60-5 trans-1 2-Dichloroethene 1 u 
75-35-3 1 1-Dichloroethane 12 
78-93-3 2-Butanone 5 u - 156-59-4 cis-1 2-Dichloroethene 0,c;111' Lt J 
67-66-3 Chloroform - 1 u 
107-06-2 1 2-Dichloroethane 1 u 
71-55-6 - 1 1.1-Trichloroethane 2 
56-23-5 Carbontetrachloride 1 u 
71-43-2 Benzene 6 
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 6 - 78-87-5 1 2-Dichloroorooane 1 u 
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 1 u 
108-10-1 4-Methvl-2-Pentanone 5 u 

- 10061-02-6 trans-1 3-Dichloroorooene 1 u 
108-88-3 Toluene 5 
10061-01-5 cis-1 3-Dichloroorooene 1 u 
79-00-5 1 1 2-Trichloroethane 1 u - 591-78-6 2-Hexanone 5 u 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 1 u 
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1 u - 108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 5 
100-41-4 Ethvlbenzene 1 u 
100-42-5 Stvrene 1 u 
79-34-5 1 1 2 2-Tetrachloroethane 1 u - 75-25-2 Bromoform 1 u 

-
FORM I VOA 95-4 00013 

-
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4A EPA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE METHOD BLANK SUMMARY 

VBLK 
Lab Name: CAS\ROC Contract: EMCON 

~~---------~ 
Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: 97-9-121 SAS No.: SDG No.: OF02 

Lab File ID: R6121.D Lab Sample ID: VBLK -------
Date Analyzed: 09112197 Time Analyzed: 14:57 -----
GC Column: RTX502. ID: 0.53 (mm) Heated Purge: (YIN) N 

Instrument ID: GCMS#5 

THIS METHOD BLANK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS AND MSD: 

01 
02 
03 
04 
05 
06 
07 

EPA 

SAMPLE NO. 

LCS 
OF02 
OF02MS 
OF02MSD 
DUP 
TB01 
CBLK 

COMMENTS 

page 1 of 1 

LAB LAB TIME 

SAMPLE ID FILE ID ANALYZED 

LCS R6123.D 16:46 
166465 1.0 R6124.D 17:32 
166465 1.0MS R6125.D 18:07 
166465 1.0MSD R6126.D 18:43 
1664661.0 R6127.D 19:18 
166467 1.0 R6128.D 19:53 
1664681.0 R6129.D 20:28 

FORM IVVOA 
00014 

95-4 



-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1A EPA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

VBLK 
Lab Name: CAS\ROC Contract: EMCON -------------
Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: 97-9-121 SAS No.: SDG No.: OF02 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 25.0 (g/ml) ML ---
Level: (low/med) LOW 

% Moisture: not dee. 

GC Column: RTX502. ID: 0.53 (mm) 

Soil Extract Volume (uL) 

Lab Sample ID: VBLK ------
Lab File ID: R6121.D 

Date Received: 09/06/97 

Date Analyzed: 09/12/97 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 ------
Soil Aliquot Volume: ----

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

GAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q 

74-87-3 Chloromethane 1 u 
75-01-4 Vinvl Chloride 1 u 
74-83-9 Bromomethane 1 u 
75-00-3 Chloroethane 1 u 
67-64-1 Acetone 5 u 
75-35-4 1 1-Dichloroethene 1 u 
75-09-2 Methvlene Chloride 1 u 
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide 1 u 
156-60-5 trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 1 u 
75-35-3 1 1-Dichloroethcine 1 u 
78-93-3 2-Butanone 5 u 
156-59-4 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 u 
67-66-3 Chloroform 1 u 
107-06-2 1 2-Dichloroethane 1 u 
71-55-6 1 1 1-Trichloroethane 1 u 
56-23-5 Carbontetrachloride 1 u 
71-43-2 Benzene 1 u 
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 1 u 
78-87-5 1 2-Dichloroorooane 1 u 
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 1 u 
108-10-1 4-Methvl-2-Pentanone 5 u 
10061-02-6 trans-1 3-Dichloroorooene 1 u 
108-88-3 Toluene 1 u 
10061-01-5 cis-1.3-Dichloroorooene 1 u 
79-00-5 1.1 2-Trichloroethane 1 u 
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 5 u 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 1 u 
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1 u 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 1 u 
100-41-4 Ethvlbenzene 1 u 
100-42-5 Styrene 1 u 
79-34-5 1 1 2 2-Tetrachloroethane 1 u 
75-25-2 Bromoform 1 u 

FORM I VOA 

(uL) 

-

95-4 
00015 
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1E 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA SAMPLE NO. 

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 
VBLK 

Lab Name: CAS\ROC Contract: EMCON 
-----------~ 

Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: 97-9-121 SAS No.: SDG No.: OF02 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 25.0 (g/ml) _M_L __ 

Level: (low/med) LOW 

% Moisture: not dee. 

GC Column: RTX502. ID: 0.53 (mm) 

Soil Extract Volume (uL) 

Lab Sample ID: VBLK -----
Lab File ID: R6121.D 

Date Received: 09/06/97 

Date Analyzed: 09/12/97 

Dilution Factor. 1.0 -----
Soil Aliquot Volume: ----

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

Number TICs found: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 

COMPOUND RT EST. CONC. 

.oo eeeoooooo 

FORM I VOA-TIC 

(uL) 

Q 

u -

95-4" 00016 
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1A EPA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

LCS 
Lab Name: CAS\ROC Contract: EMCON 

~~~~~~-----~ 

Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: 97-9-121 SAS No.: SDG No.: OF02 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 25.0 (g/ml) ML ---
Level: (low/med) LOW 

% Moisture: not dee. 

GC Column: RTX502. ID: 0.53 (mm) 

Soil Extract Volume (uL) 

---
Lab Sample ID: ..;;;:L....:;.C....:;.S ___ _ 

Lab File ID: R6123.D 

Date Received: 09/06/97 

Date Analyzed: 09/12/97 

Dilution Factor. 1.0 -----
Soil Aliquot Volume: ___ _ 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q 

74-87-3 Chloromethane 7 
75-01-4 Vinvl Chloride 8 
74-83-9 Bromomethane 10 
75-00-3 Chloroethane 7 
67-64-1 Acetone 5 u 
75-35-4 1 1-Dichloroethene 5 
75-09-2 Methvlene Chloride 5 
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide 1 u 
156-60-5 trans-1 2-Dichloroethene 6 
75-35-3 1 1-Dichloroethane 5 
78-93-3 2-Butanone 5 u 
156-59-4 cis-1 2-Dichloroethene 5 
67-66-3 Chloroform 5 
107-06-2 1 2-Dichloroethane 5 
71-55-6 1 1 1-Trichloroethane 5 
56-23-5 Carbontetrachloride 5 
71-43-2 Benzene 6 
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 5 
78-87-5 1 2-Dichloroorooane 5 
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 5 
108-10-1 4-Methvl-2-Pentanone 5 u 
10061-02-6 trans-1 3-Dichloroorooene 5 
108-88-3 Toluene 5 
10061-01-5 cis-1 3-Dichloroorooene 5 
79-00-5 1 1 2-Trichloroethane 5 
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 5 u 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 5 
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 5 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 5 
100-41-4 Ethvlbenzene 5 
100-42-5 Stvrene 1 u 
79-34-5 1.1 2 2-Tetrachloroethane 5 

75-25-2 Bromoform 5 

FORM I VOA 

(uL) 

95-4 Ill 00017 
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8A 
VOLATILE INTERNAL STANDARD AREA AND RT SUMMARY 

Lab Name: CAS\ROC Contract: EM CON 

Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: 97-9-121 SAS No.: SDG No.: OF02 

Lab File ID (Standard): R6120.D Date Analyzed: 09/12/97 

01 

02 

03 

04 

05 

06 

07 

08 

Instrument ID: GCMS#5 

GC Column: RTX502.2 ID: 0.53 (mm) 

IS1 

#I AREA RT # 

12 HOUR STD 185969 I 10.67 I 
UPPER LIMIT 371938 I 10.17 I 
LOWER LIMIT 92985 I 11.17 

EPA SAMPLE i 
I 

NO. I 
I 

VBLK 190162 I 10.68 

LCS 183159 II 10.67 

OF02 182352 I 10.69 

OF02MS 182238 I 10.68 

OF02MSD 181035 I 10.65 

DUP 179910 I 10.69 

TB01 186149 I 10.67 

CBLK 194611 I 10.67 

IS1 Pentafluorobenzene 
IS2 = 1,4-Difluorobenzene 
IS3 
IS4 

d5-Chlorobenzene 
d4-1,4-Dichlorobenzene 

IS2 

AREA # 

256793 

513586 

128397 

267581 

256679 

259567 

259955 

255311 

259091 

258841 

272014 

AREA UPPER LIMIT= +100% of internal standard area 
AREA LOWER LIMIT = - 50% of internal standard area 
RT UPPER LIMIT = +0.50 minutes of internal standard RT 
RT LOWER LIMIT= -0.50 minutes of internal standard RT 

Time Analyzed: 13:49 

Heated Purge {YIN): 

I 
IS3 

RT # AREA # 

I 12.85 140760 
i 12.35 281520 ! 
i 13.35 70380 I 

I 
I 
! 

' 

I 12.86 151355 

I 12.82 140959 
I 12.87 143673 I 
I 

I 12.84 145869 

i 12.83 147598 

i 12.87 146144 

i 12.84 143274 

I 12.83 150385 

#Column to be used to flag values outside QC limit with an asterisk. 
* Values outside of contract required QC limits 

page 1 of 2 FORM VIII VOA 

N 

RT 

19.78 

19.28 

20.28 

19.75 

19.75 

19.82 

19.77 

19.78 

19.80 

19.81 

19.76 

# 

95-4 
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BA 
VOLATILE INTERNAL STANDARD AREA AND RT SUMMARY 

Lab Name: CAS\ROC Contract: EM CON 

Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: 97-9-121 SAS No.: SDG No.: OF02 

Lab File ID (Standard): R6120.D Date Analyzed: 09/12197 

Instrument ID: GCMS#5 Time Analyzed: 13:49 

GC Column: RTX502.2 ID: 0.53 (mm) Heated Purge (Y/N): 

01 

02 

03 

04 

05 

06 

07 

08 

IS4 

AREA # RT # AREA # 

12 HOUR STD 46336 25.68 

UPPER LIMIT 92672 25.18 

LOWER LIMIT 23168 26.18 

EPA SAMPLE 

NO. 

VBLK 50860 25.68 

LCS 48559 25.65 

OF02 50279 25.69 

OF02MS 48405 25.68 

OF02MSD 49185 25.67 

DUP 49962 25.67 

TB01 49687 25.72 

CBLK 50900 25.66 

IS1 = Pentafluorobenzene 
IS2 = 1,4-Difluorobenzene 
IS3 dS-Chlorobenzene 
IS4 d4-1,4-Dichlorobenzene 

AREA UPPER LIMIT= +100% of internal standard area 
AREA LOWER LIMIT = - 50% of internal standard area 
RT UPPER LIMIT = +0.50 minutes of internal standard RT 
RT LOWER LIMIT = -0.50 minutes of internal standard RT 

RT 

# Column to be used to flag values outside QC limit with an asterisk. 
* Values outside of contract required QC limits 

page 2 of 2 FORM VIII VOA 

# AREA # 

N 

RT # 

i 
I 

I 
I 
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